
MEMORANDUM 

E&C COMMITTEE #4 
April 12, 2019 

April I 0, 2019 

TO: Education and Culture Committee 

FROM: a 1-.hf eith Levchenko, Senior Legislative Analyst r 2raig Howard, Senior Legislative Analyst C \t' 

SUBJECT: FY19-24 Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP) Amendments and the Special Appropriation/Amendment to the 
Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion project 

PURPOSE: To Discuss MCPS's FYI 9-24 CIP Amendments and Non-Recommended Reductions 
and the Special Appropriation to the FYI 9 Capital Budget and Amendment to the 
Current Revitalization/Expansion Project (Seneca Valley High School)1 

Summary 
• 

• 

• 
• 

Update on State Aid for School Construction (see page 3) 
o No new funding mechanism for FY20 
o State aid for MCPS likely to be greater than currently assumed in the budget 

Fiscal Summary/Reconciliation Discussion (see page 4) 
o BOE 6-Year Request= $1.83 billion 
o CE 6-Year Recommendation= $1.76 billion 

• $63.1 million less than BOE Request 
• -$11.9 million reduction in technical adjustments 
• -$51.1 million in "Affordability Reconciliation" project 

o BOE "Non-Recommended" Reductions = -$51.3 million (see page 6) 
o E&C Committee Actions to Date= -$6.7 million (Add ]/remove 2 solution projects) 
o Total Reductions to Date= $69.99 million 

Project Amendments (see page 7) 
Seneca Valley HS FY19 Special Appropriation/Amendment (see page 11) 

Council Staff Recommendations: Approve the Seneca Valley Special Appropriation/ 
Amendment request. Assume the technical adjustments and funding switches recommended 
by the CE. Assume the BOE's "non-recommended" reductions at this time with restorations 
considered as part of final reconciliation. 

1 Key words: #MCPSCapitalBudget, school construction, school facilities, Seneca Valley High School. 



MCPS Participants 
Board of Education Members (invited) 
Dr, Jack R. Smith, Superintendent of Schools 
Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, Chief Operating Officer 
James Song, Director, Department of Facilities Management 
Adrienne Karamihas, Director, Division of Capital Programming, Department of Facilities Management 

County Government 
Erika Lopez-Finn, Office of Management and Budget 

Attachments2 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Excerpts from the Board of Education's Requested FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to 
the FYI 9-24 (© 1-27) 
Supplement B of the Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments 
to the FYI 9-24 CIP: Update on Key Facility Indicators and Major Capital Projects (©28-32) 
Excerpts from the County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
Amended CIP Transmittal of January 15, 2019 (©33-38) 
Excerpts from the County Executive's March 15, 2019 CIP Amendments (©39-42) 
Letter from Councilmember Rice to MCPS dated February 13 regarding MCPS's "non
recommended reductions" (©43-44) 
Letter from MCPS to Councilmember Rice dated March 11, 2019 regarding MCPS's "non
recommended reductions" (©45-47) 
Memorandum from Superintendent Smith to the County Executive and Council President dated 
March 8, 2019 regarding an FYI 9 Supplemental Appropriation Request for Seneca Valley HS 
(Current Rev/Ex) (©48-55) 
Memorandum from Superintendent Smith to the Board of Education dated March 25, 2019 
regarding Northwood High School Possible Holding Facilities (©56-58) 
Francis Scott Key MS Solution project description form (©59) 
Utilization Review of Selected Projects (©60-61) 

MCPS CIP Amendment Review Schedule 

• November 30, 2018: Board of Education transmitted its FYl9-24 Proposed CIP Amendments 
(Transmittal letter attached on ©8-13; summary chart of projects on ©14) 

• January 15, 2019: The County Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY19-24 
CIP Amendments transmitted to the Council (Budget excerpt attached on © I-7) 

• February 5, 2019: Council CIP Amendment Public Hearing 
• February 11, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #I 
• March 14, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #2: Enrollment Briefing and 

Subdivision Staging Policy Schools Test Review 
• April 12, 2019: Education and Culture Committee Worksession #3 

2 The Board of Education's Requested and the Superintendent's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and FY 2019-2024 
Amended Capital Improvements Program (CIP) are both available for download at: 

http://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org/ departments/planning/cipmaster.aspx. 
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• Mid-May, 2019: Reconciliation of the MCPS CIP 

Update on State Aid for School Construction 

The Approved FY19-24 CIP includes $59.7 million in State aid for school construction for 
FYI 9. This amount includes $33.8 million awarded to MCPS from the regular school construction fund 
and $25.9 million awarded from the "Capital Grant Program for Local School Systems with Significant 
Enrollment Growth" (EGRC) fund (established during the 2015 State legislative session). 

The Executive's Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY19-24 CIP 
assumes the same level of State aid in FY20 through FY24 as was assumed in the Approved FY19-24 
CIP ($59.2 million per year). 

Regarding the regular school construction fund, MCPS has typically received $30 to $40 million 
per year, as shown in the table below. MCPS has been eligible for far more aid in each of those years 
and has an estimated eligibility in FY20 of $113.8 million (see chart on ©8). However, each year is 
very competitive, with statewide requests generally totaling two to three times the budgeted funds. 

Table 1: 
State Aid for School Construction 

FY10-FY20 

FY10 $766.0 $266.7 $113.9 $28.4 10.6% $28.4 
FY11 $729.1 $263.7 $139.1 $30.2 11.5% $30.2 
FY12 $612.3 $311.6 $163.5 $42.0 13.5% $42.0 
FY13 $576.3 $347.9 $184.5 $43.1 12.4% $43.1 
FY14 $684.0 $320.8 $149.2 $35.1 10.9% $35.1 
FY15 $643.1 $318.8 $162.9 $40.0 12.5% $40.0 
FY16 $569.9 $318.2 $148.0 $39.8 12.5% 5.8 $45.6 
FY17 $599.1 $325.0 $150.0 $38.4 11.8% 11.7 $50.1 
FY18 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $37.4 11.6% 21.8 $59.2 
FY19 $693.9 $323.5 $119.1 $33.8 10.4% 25.9 $59.7 
FY20 $695.6 $378.0 $113.8 tbd tbd 25.9 tbd 

According to the most recent information from Intergovernrnental Relations staff, MCPS's FY20 
preliminary school construction allocation from the State is $57 .2 million. This includes $31.3 million 
from the regular school construction fund ($378 million statewide) and $25.9 million from the EGRC 
grant ($68.2 million statewide). However, an estimated $90 million (of the $378 million) remains to be 
allocated statewide. MCPS is likely to receive some additional funding from this remaining amount. 

NOTE: legislation that would have established dedicated funding for school construction through the 
Maryland Stadium Authority or other accounts did not pass this legislative session. 

The Interagency Commission on School Construction meets on April 11 and may put out 
draft final allocations. However, final allocations will not be approved until after May I. Based 
upon where the State budget for school construction stands today, MCPS's FY20 award may well 
be higher than the current $59.2 million assumed in the County budget. The fmal allocation will 
be taken into consideration as part of the Council's final CIP reconciliation process in early May. 
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Fiscal Summary/Reconciliation Discussion 

Board of Education Request 

The following chart presents six-year and annual totals for the Approved FYI 9-24 CIP, the 
Board's Proposed FYl9-24 Amended CIP, and the County Executive's recommendations. 

Table 2: 

FY19-24 Approved 1,777,498 295,003 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 295,049 
Approved Amendmen~ 603 603 
FY19-24 Latest Approved• 1,778,101 295,606 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 295,049 
FY19-24 BOE With Amendments' .. 1,825,725 297,446 332,332 309,674 278,067 312,311 295,895 
change from latest approved 47,624 1,840 23,968 13,538 6,530 902 846 

2.7% 0.6% 7.8% 4.6% 2.4% 0.3% 0.3% 

change from latest approved 47,624 1,840 23.968 13,538 6.530 902 846 

2.6% 0.6% 7.2% 4.4%, 2.3% 0.3% 0.3% 

FY19-24 CE Recommended 1/15/19- 1,762,661 283,520 308,268 294,688 269,959 310,177 296,049 
change from latest approved (15,440) (12,086) (96) (1,448) (1,578) (1,232) 1,000 

change from Board Request (63,064) (13,926) (24,064) (14,986) (8.108) (2,134) 154 

*Aging Schools supplemental approved in Noveni:>er 2018, included in the Approved Amendments. 

**Includes BOEDecerrber 1 published request plus Aging Schools supplemental and 8f...P( $2.0m amendment request. 

**CE Recorrrrended includes MCPS Funding Reconciliation and f..CPS Affordability Reconciliation projects. 

The Board's FYI 9-24 amendment request totals $1.826 billion. This level of funding 1s 
$47.6 million (or 2.7 percent) more than the latest approved FY19-24 CIP of$1.78 billion. 

The Executive recommendation (discussed in more detail later) assumes $1.76 billion in six-year 
expenditures, which is $15.4 million less than the latest Approved FYl9-24 CIP and $63.1 million less 
than the Board request. 

A list of all MCPS projects (including those proposed to remain unchanged from the Approved 
FY19-24 CIP, as well as those proposed for amendment) is attached on ©7.3 Project description forms 
(PDFs) are attached on ©9-27. The following chart presents the Board's proposed amendments. 

3 The list of projects is from the Board of Education's December 1 Requested FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY2019-2024 CIP. This list does not include a previously-approved amendment to the PLAR project for $603,000 funded 
with State Qualified Zone Academy Bonds (QZAB) or another amendment to the Building Modifications and Program 
Improvements project transmitted to the Council for $2.0 million to fund water bottle refilling stations. Table I includes both 
amendments as referenced in the Table 1 notes. 
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Table #3: 

East Sil-..er Spring ES Addition (for 
Remo...ed 

~~~~
9n~e:e:e~s .Addition ---------- ---··r· -.--.-... i.-: ... ·.;,7

1
5:. i.li ______ ..(

1
60) 

(96): ..... (1,448) .. 
301 : 289 

(1,578)! (232)i 
185 ···············t··· 

New - Planning$ only 
Lake Seneca ES Addition - -- ---------r--································· ······- -------------- ·r--

! 
Thurgood Marshall ES Addition___ --------~~g_j 

:~::m~~~~~~~:'.~~~--~-~~-~-~-~-~-~·······r' ...... ~:g~_J .. . 
Current Re>Jtalizations/Expansions 7,500 ! 
F~cility Planning: MCPS ······~ ··········75()"f· 

·····················r 

Outdoor Pla}'_!?_pace Maintenance 
Planned lifecycle Asset Replacement 
(PLAR) 

School Securi 
···------- ----r 

Totals 

2,600 

....... 5,000. 
3,000 

28,008 : 
47,624 

800 [ 450 450 j 

______ 5,000 -----------···-- -----·-·····--···· 
3,000 ................................. : ................ ; 

10,502 i 10,708 5,718; 684: 
23,968 13,538 6,530 902 

___ New- _Planning_ $_only ... 

__ New - Planning_$ only __ _ 

. ............ __ FY19 request _pre'viously. transmitted .. 

SVHS ReVEx - expanded career/tech 
enrollment P~J. de..el. & long-range planning 

450 HS ballfield maintenance 

repair and replacement of building systems 
repair and replace restroom fixtures 

396 Tech u rades, Entrance Vestibules 
846 

These amendments total $47.6 million and are discussed individually later in this memorandum. 

County Executive Recommendations (January 15, 2019) 

Table 4: 
CE Recommended Chanoes 11/15/20191 to the BOE Reauested Amended FY19-24 CIP 

' I 
Gaithersbum Cluster ES #8 1222 {222)1 - - Tech. Adi: mo-.ed 222k from FY19 to FY18 

P"le MS Addition (161) 1161 - - Tech. Adi: mo..ed 161k from FY19 to FY18 

Tech. Adj: mo-.ed 246k from FY19 to FY18 
Relocatable Classrooms 1246 1246 - "' 
Current Re\6Ex (4,459) 14,459 - - Tech. Adi: mo-.ed 4,459k from FY19 to FY18 

fmnro-..ed Safe Access to Schools (586) (586) - - - Tech. Adi: mo-.ed 586k from FY19 to FY18 

Planned Lifecycle Asset Rept: MCPS (6,252 16,252 Tech. Adi: mo-.ed 6.3m from FY19 to FY18 

Affordabilit" Reconciliation (51,138) 12,000 (24,064 {14,986 (8,108 (2,134 154 CE olaceholder proiect to close exp. Gap 
Total Expenditure Gap between CE and 

Total Chan"e (63,064) (13,926) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108 (2,134 154 Boarn 

The Executive transmitted his Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the 
FY19-24 CIP to the Council on January 15, 2019 (see transmittal memorandum excerpt on ©1-3). As 
shown in the chart above, this package contains six technical amendments to several projects (moving 
about $11.9 million in expenditures from FY19 to FY18, mostly from the PLAR and Current Rev/Ex 
projects). These adjustments are recommended based on Executive staffs review with MCPS staff of 
the timing of actual expenditures in these projects. Council Staff recommends approval of these 
technical adjustments. 

Also shown in the chart is an Affordability Reconciliation project (see PDF on ©36), which 
reduces the overall MCPS FY19-24 CIP by $51.1 million ($50.4 million in G.O. Bonds) to balance the 
Executive's overall CIP amendment recommendations with the County's spending affordability 
guidelines for G.0. bonds and current revenue. The Executive also assumes some expenditure-neutral 
funding switches (see ©38) for Recordation Tax, Schools Impact Tax, Current Revenue, and G.O. 
Bonds. Council Staff recommends that these funding switches be assumed at this time pending 
final reconciliation. 
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Non-Recommended Reductions 

Given the likely difficulty in funding the MCPS Amended CIP at the level proposed by the 
Board and the uncertainty regarding MCPS's State aid for FY20, at the February 11 meeting the E&C 
Committee agreed to ask MCPS to review its Approved FYI 9-24 CIP and its proposed amendments and 
develop a scenario (as the Board has done in past years) that reduces the MCPS FY19-24 CIP by fiscal 
year down to a level that would offset the Executive's recommended reductions in its Affordability 
Reconciliation PDF to the Board's CIP Request. A letter from Councilmember Rice was sent to the 
Board of Education President on February 13 (see ©43-44). 

On March 11, the Council received MCPS's package of "non-recommended reductions" (see 
©45-47). The substantive changes to the Board's December I amendment package that would result 
from these reductions are summarized in the MCPS letter on ©46. The chart below shows the changes 
from the original Board of Education proposal by project that would occur under these reductions. The 
non-technical changes are reviewed in the project by project discussion later. 

Table#S: 

Blair Ewing Center Relocation (10.167) (100) (2,073) (4,123) (3,671) remove expenditures 
Highland View ES Addition (775) (301) (269) (165) remove planning funding 
Lake Seneca ES Addition (875) (401) (314) (160) remove planning funding 
lee MS Add/Fae. Upgrade (2,000) 2,000 Technical Adjustments 
Thurgood Marshall ES Addition (630) (310) (225) (95) remove planning funding 
Ronald McNalr ES Addition (10,379) (4,438) (2,150) (3,791) remove construction funding 
Parkland MS Addition (13,398) (2,660) (8,075) (2,663) remove construction funding 
Thomas W. Pyle MS Addition (1,000) 1,000 Technical Adjustments 
Takoma Park MS Addition (2,000) 2,000 Technical Adjustments 
Walt Whitman HS Addition (1,000) 1,000 Technical Adjustments 
Woodlin ES Addition Technical Adjustments 
Woodward HS Reopening (10,000) 3,000 7,000 Technical Adjustments 

Countywide Amendments 
Major Capital Projects (5,000) (5,000) (2,000) 3,000 (1,000) 5,000 Move 5m beyond six-years 
Outdoor Play Space Maintenance (2,600) (800) (450) (450) (450) (450) remove amendment 
Planned Lifecycle Asset Repl (2,500) (1,000) (750) (750) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 
Restroom Reno\0tions (2,000) (500) (750) (750) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 
Roof Replacement (3,000) (1,500) (1,500) Transfer to cover SVHS rev/ex 

Totals {51,324 {20,912) {13,449) {7,738) {7,ns) (1,450) 5,000 

The total six-year reduction is $51.3 million. All the projects noted in the chart above that would 
experience a change in project scope, timing, or six-year cost are discussed individually later in this 
memorandum. For purposes of the Council's CIP reconciliation process, Council Staff 
recommends assuming all these non-recommended reductions are taken at this time. 

On March 15, the County Executive transmitted some additional recommendations regarding the 
MCPS CIP (see ©X-X). These included assuming the Board of Education's proposed $7.5 million 
increase in the Seneca Valley HS rev/ex and corresponding reductions in several countywide projects, as 
well as some additional funding switches to several countywide projects. The Seneca Valley High 
School issue is discussed later in this memorandum. Council Staff recommends that the Executive's 
recommended funding switches be assumed at this time pending final reconciliation. 
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Total Reductions to Date 

When MCPS's non-recommended reductions are combined with the County Executive's 
technical expenditure changes noted earlier (which total a reduction of $11.9 million in FYI 9) and the 
addition of one new solution project (Francis Scott Key MS Solution, see ©59) and the removal of two 
solution projects (Einstein HS Cluster Solution project and Judith B. Resnick ES Solution project; see 
©9 and © 17) previously recommended by Council Staff and affirmed by the E&C Committee on March 
14, the total six-year reduction climbs to about $70 million, as presented in Table #6 below. 

Table#6 
Comparisons of Total CIP by Fiscal Year 

6 Year FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 B6Y 

Approved 1,777,498 295,003 308,364 296,136 271,537 311,409 295,049 10,460 

Board Proposed 1,825,725 297,446 332,332 309,674 278,067 312,311 295,895 10,460 

CE Recommended 1/15/2019 1,762,661 283,520 308,268 294,688 269,959 310,177 296,049 10,460 

difference CE to BOE (63,064) (13,926) (24,064) (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 -
Reductions from the BOE Request 
Non-Recommended Reductions (51,324) - (20,912) (13,449) (7,738) (7,775) (1,450) 5,000 

CE Technical Adjustments (11,926) (11,926) 

Add/RemO\e Solution Projects* (6,739) - (169) (3,073) (2,237) (1,563) 303 97 

Total Reductions (69,989) (11,926) (21,081) (16,522) (9,975) (9,338) (1,147) 

Revised CIP with Reductions 1,755,736 285,520 311,251 293,152 268,092 302,973 294,748 15,557 
difference from CE (6,925) 2,000 2,983 (1,536) (1,867) (7,204) (1,301) 5,097 

difference from Approved (21,762) (9,483) 2,887 (2,984) (3,445) (8,436) (301) 5,097 

*Add Key Middle School Solution proiect. Remme Emste1n HS and Reznick ES solution proJects 

If all these reductions were taken, the Board of Education's six-year CIP would be $6.9 million 
less than the CE recommendation. FY19 and FY20 would be higher, while FY21 through FY24 would 
be lower. 

Also, as noted below, the Woodward Reopening and Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades 
project expenditure schedules (discussed next) also require further adjustment to match the timelines 
affirmed by MCPS and involve moving expenditures within the six-year period as well as moving a 
substantial amount of expenditures beyond six years. 
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Project Amendments 

Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening and Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades (PDFs on ©15 
and ©18) 

Project: Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening 
Through Total Beyond 

Tota! FY18 6Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 6 Years 

FY19-24 Approved 120,235 - 120,235 3,063 17,600 7,040 16,400 42,450 33,682 

FY19-24 BOE Amended 120,235 - 120,235 3,063 17,600 7,040 16,400 42,450 33,682 

change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% Na 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% Na 

Revised 120,235 - 116,235 3,063 2,197 46,239 43,508 14,836 6,392 4,000 

change from approved (4,000) (15,403) 39,199 27,108 (27,614) (27,290) 4,000 

percent change from approved 0.0% c/a -3.33% 0.00% -87.52% 556.80% 165.29% --65.05% -81.0% cla 

" 
Through Total Beyond 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 6 Years 

FY19-24 Approved 123,356 123,356 2,949 5,790 8,600 10,214 54,254 41,549 

FY19-24 BOE Amended 123,356 123,356 2,949 5,790 8,600 10,214 54,254 41,549 

change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% cla 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% Na 

Revised 123,356 91,571 2,949 2,069 2,068 14,922 26,619 42,944 31,785 

change from approved (31,785) (3,721) (6,532) 4,708 (27,635) 1,395 31,785 

percent change from approved 0.0% cla -25.77% 0.00% -64.27% -75.95% 46.09% -50.94% 3.4% Na 

At its March 25 meeting, the Board of Education affirmed its support for housing Northwood 
High School at the Woodward facility during the planned facility upgrade work at Northwood High 
School (see Superintendent letter to the Board of Education on ©56-58). This means the two associated 
capital projects are linked in terms of timing. Under the Board's approach, the assumed timeline is: 

• Initial construction work at the Woodward HS facility begins in Fall 2020 
• Students from Northwood HS relocate to Woodward for the 2023-24 and 2024-25 school years 
• Two-year construction of Northwood HS facility begins 
• Students return to Northwood HS September 2025 
• Final site work activities continue at Northwood HS through summer 2026 
• Woodward reopens in September 2025 as a comprehensive high school. 

At its March 14 meeting, the E&C Committee discussed the Subdivision Staging Policy Schools 
Test implications for these two projects on the Blair, Northwood, and Walter Johnson High School 
clusters. Under the above timeframe, the various clusters would be affected as follows: 

• Blair Cluster: Remain in moratorium in FY20 since additional space at Northwood HS would 
not come on line until September 2025 (FY26; a year later than the current Schools Test). 

• Northwood Cluster: Currently in moratorium. Since the Northwood High School students will 
be housed in a permanent facility with capacity greater than the enrollment, the Council could 
direct that the Northwood Cluster come out of moratorium for FY20. 

• Walter Johnson Cluster: Go into moratorium unless the Board of Education were to confirm 
that at least 300 students could be reassigned to the interim Woodward facility (while Northwood 
HS students are also there). The Board of Education has been clear that it does not currently 
plan to house Walter Johnson students at the Woodward facility while the facility is being used 
for Northwood High School students. 
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Another issue regarding the Northwood and Woodward High School projects is the expenditure 
strings assumed for both projects. 

The approved expenditure schedule for the Northwood High School Addition/Facility Upgrades 
project assumes that all spending is completed by the end of FY24 (June 30, 2024). However, the 
timeline noted earlier assumes that the students do not move back to Northwood until September 2025 
(FY26) and that sitework continues through summer 2026 (FY26 and a portion of FY27). Given this 
timeline, a large portion of expenditures would fall beyond six years (FY25-FY27). MCPS staff 
provided a revised expenditure schedule (see "Revised" row on the prior chart). 

The approved expenditure schedule for the Woodward High School Reopening project also 
assumes that all spending is completed by the end of FY24. However, the timeline noted earlier 
assumes the school will open as a new high school in September 2025 (FY26). Once again, some 
portion of expenditures needs to be spread into the "Beyond Six Years" column. MCPS staff provided a 
revised expenditure schedule (see "Revised" row on the prior chart). This revised schedule also includes 
significant expenditure shifts between fiscal years within the six-year period to reflect that construction 
work previously expected to start in FY20 will begin in FY2 I. Most construction will be completed 
before FY24, although some additional work will fall into FY24 and beyond six years. 

As part of reconciliation, Council Staff will continue to work with MCPS on the 
expenditure schedules for these projects. 

East Silver Spring ES Addition 

The Board of Education's Proposed amendments to the CIP include removing this project from 
the CIP. The addition was intended to relieve overutilization at Rolling Terrace Elementary School. 
However, with the relocation of the Spanish Immersion program from Rolling Terrace to William T. 
Page Elementary School last Fall, the emollment at Rolling Terrace declined from 891 to 709 and 
utilization is now below 100%. 

McNair ES Addition and Parkland MS Addition (PDFs on ©14 and ©16) 

The Board of Education's "non-recommended" reductions include the removal of construction 
funds for both the McNair ES Addition and the Parkland Middle School Addition as shown in the 
following charts. Requested planning dollars would remain in both projects (beginning in FY20). 

Project: Ronald McNair ES Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 11,403 - 11,403 512 4,848 2,252 3,791 
FY17-22 BOE Amended 11,403 - 11,403 512 4,848 2,252 3,791 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% n1, 0.00% n1, 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n1, 
Non-Recommended Reductions (10,379)! (10,379) (4,438) (2,150) (3,791) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 1,024 - 1,024 - 512 410 102 -
change from approved (10,379) (10,379) (4,438) (2,150) (3,791) 
percent change from approved -91.0% n1, -91.02% n1, 0.00% -91.54% -95.47% -100.00% n1, 
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Project: Parkland MS Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 14,638 - 14,638 496 3,032 8,323 2,787 
FY17-22 BOE Amended 14,638 - 14,638 496 3,032 8,323 2,787 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 0.0% ala 0.00% ala 0.00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (13,398)t (13,398) (2,660) (8,075) (2,663) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 1,240 - 1,240 - 496 372 248 124 -
change from approved (13,398) (13,398) (2,660) {8,075) (2,663) 
percent change from approved -91.5% ala -91.53% ala 0.00% -87.73% -97.02% -95.55% ala 

The Northwest Cluster utilization at the elementary school level would be 112.8% without the 
addition (below the 120% moratorium threshold). However, the McNair ES service area would go into 
moratorium without the addition as McNair's utilization would climb to 135% (an excess of219 seats) 
without the addition. Planning Department staff are not aware of any substantive development 
applications in this service area. 

Parkland Middle School is shared 60/40 with the Wheaton and Kennedy High School Clusters. 
Without the addition, both clusters would be over 110% utilization (but below the 120% moratorium 
threshold). However, the Parkland Middle School service area would go into moratorium without the 
addition as Parkland's utilization would climb to 123.2% (an excess of220 seats). Planning Department 
staff are not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

Council Staff Recommendation: Remove the proposed construction funding for these two 
projects pending final reconciliation. Both projects are well-justified based on school and cluster 
utilization and construction funding and are high priorities if funding is available. 

Highland View ES Addition, Lake Seneca ES Addition, and Thurgood Marshall ES Addition (PDFs on 
©11-13) 

Project: Highland View Elementary School Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved - - -
FY17-22 BOE Amended 775 775 301 289 185 
change from approved 775 775 301 289 185 
percent change from approved ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (775}L .. (775) (301) (289) (185) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions - - - - - - - -
change from approved 

percent change from approved ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 

Project: Lake Seneca Elementary School Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved -
FY17-22 BOE Amended 875 - 875 401 314 160 
change from approved 875 875 401 314 160 
percent change from approved ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 
Non-Recommended Reductions (875)! (875) (401) (314) (160) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions - - - - - - - -
change from approved 

percent change from approved ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 
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Project: Thurgood Marshall ES Addition 
Through Total 

Total FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved - - -
FY17-22 BOE Amended 630 - 630 310 225 95 
change from approved 630 630 310 225 95 
percent change from approved a/a ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 

Non-Recommended Reductions (630)' (630) (310) (225) (95) 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions - - - - - - - -
change from approved 

percent change from approved a/a ala ala ala ala ala ala ala ala 

Each of these projects was requested by the Board of Education to have planning expenditures 
added to the FYI 9-24 CIP to begin architectural design in FY20. Construction dollars would be sought 
in a future CIP. However, as part of the Board of Education's "non-recommended reductions", all three 
projects would have the proposed planning expenditures removed. 

A review of utilization in the applicable cluster and at each school is attached on ©60. All three 
schools are substantially overutilized (32% to 42%) and projected to remain so through FY25. All three 
school service areas would remain and/or go into moratorium for FY20. However, Planning Department 
staff are not aware of any substantive development applications in these service areas, so "solution" 
projects are not being contemplated by the Council. 

The Seneca Valley cluster has a relatively low utilization rate at the elementary school level; 
adjacent capacity is available at Christa McAuliffe ES and to a lesser degree at Waters Landing ES. 

The Quince Orchard Cluster is over capacity at the elementary school level, but the Dufief ES 
Addition/Facility Upgrade will relieve Rachel Carson ES in FY23 and improve the overall cluster totals. 
Also, Brown Station ES has excess projected capacity that could relieve Thurgood Marshall ES. 

Council Staff Recommendation: Remove the proposed funding for these three projects 
pending fmal reconciliation. The highest priority of these three projects appears to be Highland 
View ES, where the cluster has the highest overutilization and adjacent capacity is not available. 

Board-Requested Amendment for Seneca Valley High School (Current Rev/Ex) 

On February 25, the Board of Education approved a request (see ©49) to increase funding in the 
Current Revitalizations/Expansion (rev/ex) project by $7.5 million to fund the build out of space for the 
Career and Technology program at Seneca Valley High School. MCPS proposes reducing funding from 
three projects - PLAR ($2.5 million), Restroom Renovations ($2.0 million), and Roof Replacement 
($3.0 million) -to fund the increase for Seneca Valley. 

The Executive's March 15 recommended FYI 9-24 CIP amendments include the additional 
funding for the rev/ex project and corresponding reductions as proposed by the Board. The Council 
introduced an FY 19 special appropriation for this request on April 8 and will hold a public hearing on 
April 30. Final action on this supplemental will occur in May at the same time the Council approves the 
final CIP reconciliation. Specific changes to these four projects from the Board's Amendments and the 
Executive's recommendation are detailed below. 

Council staff recommends approval, with priority given to restoring the reductions in 
PLAR, Restroom Renovations, and Roof Replacements if funding allows during CIP 
reconciliation. 
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Current Revitalizations/Expansions (PDF on ©20) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 339,451 128,421 92,469 88,561 30,000 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 346,951 128,421 95,469 91,561 31,500 
change from approved 7,500 3,000 3,000 1,500 
percent change from approved 2.2% 0.0% 3.2% 3.4% 5.0% n/a n/a 

FY19-24 CE Recommended 342,492 123,962 95,469 91,561 31,500 
change from approved 3,041 (4,459) 3,000 3,000 1,500 
percent change from approved 0.9% -3.5% 3.2% 3.4% 5.0% n/a n/a 

This project includes funding for the remaining revitalization/expansion projects. The Board's 
request includes an additional $7.5 million for the construction of a master-planned shell on the fourth 
floor of the new Seneca Valley High School building to accommodate the expansion of Career and 
Technology Education programs. 

The Executive's recommendation includes the additional $7.5 million requested by the Board as 
well as technical modifications to reflect acceleration of $4.5 million in G.O. Bonds from FYI 9 into 
FYI 8, based on MCPS actual expenditures in the Seneca Valley and Wheaton high school subprojects. 

Planned Lifecycle Asset Replacement {PLAR): MCPS (PDF on ©24) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 56,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 

FY19-24 BOE Amendment 61,000 10,000 15,000 8,000 8,000 10,000 10,000 

change from approved 5,000 5,000 

percent change from approved 8.9% 0.0% 50.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Revised BOE Amendment 52,851 4,351 14,000 7,250 7,250 10,000 10,000 

change from approved (3,149) (5,649) 4,000 (750) (750) 

percent change from approved -5.6% -56.5% 40.0% -9.4% -9.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

This project funds replacement of key facility and site components based on an inventory of their 
ages and conditions. Components addressed in this project cover a wide range, including code 
corrections, flooring, lighting, and playground equipment. 

The Board's initial amendment requested an increase of $5 million in FY20. The revised 
amendment request from February reflects an overall six-year reduction of $3.1 million, based on the 
following actions: 

• A net reduction of $5.6 million in FY19 from accelerating $6.3 million in G.0. Bonds from 
FY19 to FY18, based on actual expenditures (as recommended by the Executive in January) and 
adding the $603,000 to reflect the Aging Schools Program supplemental approved by the 
Council. 

• Reducing $2.5 million ($1 million in FY20, $750,000 in FY21 and FY22) to provide funding to 
the Current Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. 
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Restroom Renovations (PDF on ©25) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

Revised BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

24,500 
27,500 

3,000 

4,000 
4,000 

12.2% 0.0% 

25,500 4,000 
1,000 
4.1% 0.0% 

3,500 
6,500 
3,000 
85.7% 

6,000 
2,500 
71.4% 

3,500 
3,500 

0.0% 

2,750 
(750) 

-21.4% 

3,500 5,000 5,000 
3,500 5,000 5,000 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

2,750 5,000 5,000 
(750) 

-21.4% 0.0% 0.0% 

This project provides needed modifications, repairs, and renovations to restroom facilities 
throughout the school system. The Board's initial amendment requested an additional $3 million for this 
project in FY20. The Board's revised amendment request from February reduces $2 million from this 
project ($500,000 in FY20 and $750,000 each in FY21 and FY22) to provide funding to the Current 
Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. The revised request still provides an overall increase in 
FY20 funding of $2.5 million over the current approved level. 

Roof Replacement: MCPS (PDF on ©26) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
Revised BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

69,500 
66,500 
(3,000) 

-4.3% 

11,500 
11,500 

0.0% 

12,000 
10,500 
(1,500) 
-12.5% 

9,000 
7,500 
(1,500) 
-16.7% 

9,000 
9,000 

0.0% 

14,000 
14,000 
n/a 

n/a 

14,000 
14,000 
n/a 

nla 

This project funds full and partial roof replacements at MCPS facilities. The Board's revised 
amendment request from February reduces funding for this project by $3 million ($1.5 million in both 
FY20 and FY2 l) to provide funding to the Current Rev/Ex project for Seneca Valley High School. 

Building Modifications and Program Improvements (PDF on ©19) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

18,000 
20,000 

2,000 
11.1% 

9,000 
11,000 

2,000 
22.2% 

9,000 
9,000 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

This project was first added to the CIP in FY07 and provides for improvements to schools that 
are not scheduled for capital improvements in the six-year period. In November 2018, the Board 
approved a $2.0 million FYI 9 supplemental appropriation request for this project to purchase and install 
an average of two water bottle filling stations in each MCPS school. 

The Council has not received a formal recommendation on this supplemental from the County 
Executive, as is required prior to Council consideration and action on a supplemental appropriation, 
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The Executive's recommended CIP shows the additional $2 million in FYI 9 funding as 
requested by the Board in the project PDF, but then shows a corresponding reduction of $2 million in 
FY19 as part of the MCPS Affordability Reconciliation PDF. The non-recommended reductions 
scenario submitted by MCPS does not include restoring this funding. 

Council Staff recommends the Committee support the Executive's FY19 funding 
assumptions for this project in the Affordability Reconciliation PDF. 

School Security Systems (PDF on ©27) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

4,900 
32,908 
28.008 
571.6% 

2,550 
2.550 

0.0% 

2.350 
12,852 
10,502 

446.9% 

10,706 
10,706 

n/a 

5,718 
5,718 

n/a 

684 
684 

n/a 

396 
396 

n/a 

This project addresses aspects of security throughout MCPS and has funded several security 
initiatives. The Board of Education's requested amendments to the FYI9-24 CIP include an additional 
$28.0 million in funding over the six-year period for the School Security project, including a 
$10.5 million increase in FY20. The Executive supports the Board's request for this project. The 
Committee held a briefing on March 4 on MCPS safety and security, and the information MCPS 
provided related to the School Security System request is included below. 

The twenty-two schools and holding facilities remaining without a security vestibule are planned 
to be completed within the School Security project in the Board of Education's FYI 9-24 CIP 
Amendments, or as part of a separate, approved capital project. These remaining vestibules are complex 
projects and will involve significant building modifications and/or additions. A total of $25 million is 
budgeted in the School Security project for these vestibules, consisting of $ 10 million in FY20; 
$IO million in FY2 I; and $5 million in FY22. 

While these funds correspond to the number of projects we anticipate completing each year, the 
final schedule will be determined following planning and design for each individual school vestibule and 
entrance project, given the complexity of the scope of the remaining work. 

The remaining $3 million in the School Security project is to support various elements of 
security technology infrastructure, spread out over the six-year period. Identifying appropriate funding 
to support the technology infrastructure of our security elements has been an ongoing challenge for 
many years and has often resulted in uneven ability to maintain or expand these investments. The funds 
identified below for this project are intended to provide a more sustainable and reliable approach to 
maintaining and replacing the security technology being installed across the system. This is particularly 
important as our investment expands and our use of these systems increases. 

• A significant element of these funds, approximately $300,000 each year from FY20-23, is to 
support the continued implementation of cameras at elementary schools. The requested funding 
level would provide a base level of camera installation at all elementary schools. 

• Approximately $200,000 per year is included to support software related to security cameras as 
well as camera refresh and replacement across the system, as our inventory of cameras is 
increasing significantly. These funds will also allow us to respond to requests for additional 
cameras where needed. 
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• Funds to support the ongoing costs as well as maintenance, refresh, replacement, and expansion 
as needed of the Visitor Management System and Access Control System are also included in 
this project. 

Council Staff recommends approval as submitted by the Board of Education. 

Facility Planning: MCPS (PDF on ©21) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 3,100 860 700 460 380 350 350 
FY19-24 BOE Amendment 3,850 860 1,450 460 380 350 350 
change from approved 750 750 

percent change from approved 24.2% 0.0% 107.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
CE Recommended 3,850 860 1,450 460 380 350 350 
GO Bonds 1,892 380 420 322 270 250 250 
Current Revenue 1,958 480 1,030 138 110 100 100 

The facility planning process provides preliminary programs of requirements (PORs), cost 
estimates, and budget documentation for selected projects. This project serves as the transition stage 
from the master plan or conceptual stage to inclusion of a stand-alone project in the CIP. 

The Board requests an additional $750,000 for this project in FY20 to fund the pre-planning of 
four elementary school addition projects and two middle school addition projects. Also, the 
appropriation will fund the continuation of the work with external consultants on the new enrollment 
forecasting methodology and the development of strategic long-range growth managements plans for all 
clusters. 

The Executive supports the Board's request but recommends modifying the funding sources to 
ensure that strategic planning and capacity studies are funded with current revenue. 

Council staff recommends approval of the Board's request as modified by the Executive. 

Improved (Safe) Access to Schools (PDF on ©2la) 

Total 6 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

FY19-24 Approved 
CE Recommended 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

4,000 
3,414 

(586) 

-14.7% 

2,000 
1,414 

(586) 

-29.3% 

2,000 
2,000 

n/a n/a n/a 

n/a 

n/a 

nia 

n/a 

This project provides funding to address access, circulation, and vehicular and pedestrian traffic 
issues at various schools throughout the County. The Executive's recommendation includes a technical 
modification to accelerate $586,000 in G.O. Bonds from FY19 into FY18 based on MCPS actual 
expenditures. 

Council staff recommends approval as amended by the Executive. 
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Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project (PDF on ©23) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 3,500 1,750 1,750 
FY19-24 BOE Amended 6,100 1,750 2,550 450 450 450 450 
change from approved 2,600 800 450 450 450 450 
percent change from approved 74.3% 0.0% 45.7% n/a n/a n/a n/a 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 3,500 1,750 1,750 
change from approved 

This project was added to help fill an existing gap in field/play area maintenance at MCPS 
schools. The outdoor play spaces at the school sites this project plans to address are typically too small 
to be permitted for community use and therefore are not a part of the Parks Department's ballfield 
maintenance contract for school sites, nor are they eligible for the MCPS ballfield renovation funding 
via Community Use of Public Facilities. 

This project was approved as a pilot with $750,000 in funding for FYl8, and the Council 
approved an additional $3.5 million in funding for FY19 and FY20 as part of the current approved CIP. 
The current funding is being used to address the outdoor play spaces at five initial elementary schools as 
detailed in the status update below. 

School Cost Status 

Rolling Terrace ES $323,388 Complete 

Takoma Park ES $441,738 • Complete 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Chevy Chase ES $507,710 • Estimated completion April 2019 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Sligo Creek ES $668,499 • Estimated completion April 2019 
• Bermuda grass install July 2019 

Flora Singer ES $478,132 • Estimated completion July 2019 

The Board's requested amendment adds $2.6 million in total funding for this project - $800,000 
in FY20 and $450,000 each year in FY21-24. The request would continue to fund play space 
improvements at elementary schools while also providing funding for the maintenance and replacement 
of natural grass and artificial turf high school athletic fields. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would eliminate the $2.6 million in requested increases for this project and 
return the funding to the current approved level. 

Major Capital Projects (PDF ©22) 

Total 6 Beyond 
Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 6 Years 

FY1~24 Approved 119,969 4,197 10,663 10,999 24,063 70,047 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 114,969 4,197 5,663 8,999 27,063 69,047 5,000 
change from approved (5,000) (5,000) (2,000) 3,000 (1,000) n/a 
percent change from approved •4.2% n/a 0.0% -46.9% -18.2% 12.5% -1.4% n/a 
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This project, new in FYI 9-24 CIP, is replacing the Revitalization/Expansion project to reflect 
MCPS's new long-range educational facility planning framework. The new framework uses Key 
Facility Indicator (KFI) data for all schools to provide context for planning coordinated projects with a 
scope of work that improves a school's needs in facility condition, capacity, and program where 
necessary. The FYI 9-24 CIP approved by the Council last year included placeholder dollars intended to 
create fiscal capacity in the CIP for these major capital projects based on the revised process. 

As part of the amended FY19-24 CIP, the Board did not request funding changes but did identify 
the initial set of schools to begin the planning process as part of the Major Capital Projects: Burnt Mills, 
South Lake, Stonegate, and Woodlin elementary schools; Neelsville Middle School; and Damascus, 
Magruder, Poolesville, and Wootton high schools. Therefore, an FY20 appropriation is requested to 
begin planning for the schools identified above. Supplement B of the Superintendent's Recommended 
FY20 Capital Budget and Amended FYI 9-24 CIP provides additional detail for this project and is 
attached at ©28-32. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would move $5 million for this project outside of the six-year CIP timeframe 
and would alter the funding levels in FY21-24. 

Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation (PDF on ©JO) 

Total 6 

Years FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 
FY19-24 Approved 
Revised with Non-Rec. Reductions 
change from approved 

percent change from approved 

10,620 
453 

(10,167) 

-95.7% n/a 

553 
453 

(100) 

-18.1% 

2,073 

(2,073) 
-100.0% 

4,123 3,871 

(4,123) (3,871) 
-100.0% -100.0% n/a 

This project includes funds to relocate the Alternative Education Programs (AEP) at the Blair G. 
Ewing Center to the current Rock Terrace School site. The Approved FY19-24 CIP included 
$10.6 million for this project. 

The non-recommended reductions submitted by MCPS to meet the Executive's 
affordability PDF would remove $10.2 million in expenditures for this project, leaving only 
$453,000 in FY20. 

Attachments 
KML:f:\Ievchenko\mcps\fyl 9 24 cip amendments and supplementals\ed mcps cip 4 12 19.docx 
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November 30, 2018 

The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
Montgomery County Executive 
Executive Office Building 
I O I Monroe Street 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

The Honorable Hans Riemer, President 
and Members of the Montgomery County Council 

Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
I 00 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Mr. Leggett, Mr. Riemer, and Members of the Montgomery County Council: 

At its November 27, 2018, meeting, the Board of Education approved the Requested FY 2020 Capital 
Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for Montgomery 
County Public Schools (MCPS). Enclosed is a copy of the Board of Education resolution requesting a 
Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget appropriation of $281,482,000 and an Amended FY 2019-2024 
CIP totaling $1,823,122,000. The Board of Education is requesting $113,781,000 from the state as its 
share of the FY 2020 Capital Budget. FY 2020 is the second year of the biennial CIP review process. 
In accordance with the Montgomery County charter, all CIP projects are considered in odd-numbered 
fiscal years. In even-numbered fiscal years, only projects with expenditure or appropriation changes 
needed in the second year of the adopted six-year CIP are considered for amendments to the CIP. 

Requested CIP 

As previously noted, FY 2020 is an amendment year; therefore, it is standard practice that 
the Board of Education's request includes limited amendments. On October 29, 2018, the 
Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 
Capital Improvements Program was released and included a total of eight amendments to the approved 
CIP. However, as a result of the public hearing testimony that was shared during a two-night period, 
the superintendent of schools amended his recommendation to include one added amendment-an 
additional $5 million in FY 2020 for the Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to address 
concerns that were raised regarding the repair and replacement of many of our building systems 
including doors, lighting, windows, communication systems, and floor and ceiling tiles. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendations, and therefore, the Board of 
Education's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements 
Program includes additional funding to begin planning for three elementary school addition projects; 
additional funding for four countywide projects; additional funding to support the programmatic scope 
of one revitalization/expansion project; and an amendment to remove funding from a previously 
approved addition project that no longer is required to address overutilization at an adjacent school. 

Phone 240-740-3030 ♦ Fax 301-279-3860 ♦ boe@mcpsmd.org•www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org (D 



The Honorable Isiah Leggett 
The Honorable Hans Riemer 

and Members of the County Council 2 November 30, 2018 

The first requested amendment is for the School Security Systems project. The safety of all students 
and staff is a top priority and we must provide a safe learning environment for all who enter our 
buildings. The additional funding will address technology upgrades to various existing security 
systems, as well as allow the means to provide secure entrance vestibules and guided building access 
for schools that currently do not have these features. The second amendment is requested for the 
Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement project to repair and/or replace building systems such as 
windows, doors, and floor and ceiling tiles, which have reached the end of their useful life. 
This additional funding will begin to address the many concerns raised during the Board of Education's 
public hearing testimony as part of the CIP process. 

The next three amendments are requested to begin the planning for additions at Highland View, 
Lake Seneca, and Thurgood Marshall elementary schools. These three elementary schools previously 
completed the feasibility study process. The amendments are for planning funds only. 
A recommendation regarding construction funding and completion dates for these three projects will 
be considered in a future CIP. 

The next amendment is for the revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School. 
Our Career and Technology Education program must be expanded to provide students in the upcounty 
area the opportunity to explore real-world professional experiences. These additional funds are needed 
to build out the facility features that are essential to support the expanded program offerings for the 
Career and Technology Education program. This program is vital to our students' future success. 

The Board of Education's request also includes an amendment to the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance 
project to address the maintenance and replacement of our high school athletic fields, both artificial 
turf and natural grass fields. These additional funds will allow MCPS to implement a standard program 
of high school athletic field maintenance and achieve a more consistent level of field quality. 
This request is part of a larger review of our high school athletic funding allocations in order to 
equitably support our high school athletics program across the school system. 

An amendment to the Facility Planning project is requested to continue the work with our external 
consultants as we transition through our new enrollment projection methodology, as well as look 
beyond our six-year CIP to develop strategic long-range growth management plans for all the clusters. 
We are hopeful that this new methodology will help us to understand the various factors that affect 
enrollment at the individual school level. In addition, the strategic growth management plans will allow 
us to map a future course for capital and non-capital solutions throughout our school system. 

The next requested amendment removes an approved project, the East Silver Spring Elementary School 
Addition project, from the recommended CIP. This addition project previously was approved to 
provide additional capacity for students from Rolling Terrace Elementary School. However, the 
Spanish Immersion program that originally was at Rolling Terrace Elementary School has been 
relocated to William Tyler Page Elementary School. The enrollment projection for Rolling Terrace 
Elementary School will be within its capacity during the six-year CIP and, as a result, the addition no 
longer is required. 
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On November 27, 2018, the Board of Education included an additional $3.0 million in FY 2020 in the 
Restroom Renovation project to address repairs and replacements of restroom fixtures including sinks, 
partitions, and floor and ceiling tiles. The Board included this supplementary funding after concerns 
were raised during the two days of public hearings on the amended CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program totals $1.823 billion, an increase of $45.62 million 
more than the approved six-year CIP. The amended CIP includes a requested FY 2020 expenditure 
of $332.33 million, an increase of $23.97 million more than the approved FY 2020 expenditure of 
$308.36 million. 

In total, the Board ofEduc11tion's requested FY 2019-2024 amended CIP includes 10 amendments; 
however, there are many individual capital projects and countywide systemic projects already 
programmed in the adopted CIP-funding for the planning, design, and/or construction of 
19 elementary school capacity projects, 6 middle school capacity projects, and 7 high school capacity 
projects. It also includes funding for six revitalization/expansion projects and many countywide 
systemic projects that address systemwide needs of our aging facilities. Funds included in the adopted 
CIP must remain on the approved expenditure schedules to ensure that these vital projects move 
forward to address our overutilization and aging infrastructure. 

Enrollment 

MCPS continues to experience another year of enrollment growth; however, our enrollment 
growth is increasing at a lower rate than we have experienced during the past 10 years. Official 
September 30, 2018, enrollment is 162,680 students, for a one-year increase of 1,134 students. Since 
the 2009-2010 school year, enrollment has increased by 20,903 students. This is a remarkable amount 
of growth for any school system to accommodate. We do not anticipate that this relative slowdown in 
enrollment growth will last long and therefore, we must continue to address our backlog of capacity 
projects and aging infrastructure through our many capacity and systemic replacement projects. 

Total MCPS student enrollment by the 2024--2025 school year is projected to increase by 11,642 
students to reach 174,322 students. Adding the projected 11,642 student increase to the 20,903 student 
increase since 2009 results in a total projected increase of 32,545 students during the 15-year period 
from 2009 to 2024. The following chart displays the official September 30, 2018, student enrollment 
for this year and the previous five years, as well as the enrollment projection for the 2024--2025 school 
year. 

FY 2014 FY2015 FY2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY2019 FY2025 

151,289 153,852 156,447 159,010 161,546 162,680 174,322 

As the enrollment continues to increase across the system, the focus of the growth is beginning to shift 
from the elementary school level to the secondary school level, particularly at our high schools. 
Appropriately, our focus in the CIP takes into account this shift. While many of our capital projects 
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during the past decade included additions and new schools for the elementary school level, we now 
must be proactive to address the overutilization at many of our secondary schools. 

State Aid 

Funding for the CIP continues to be a complex issue. Local funding sources, such as County General 
Obligation Bonds, current revenue, the County recordation tax, and the school impact tax, are utilized 
in conjunction with state aid to fund the CIP. For FY 2020, our state aid request is $113.8 million. 
This figure is based on current eligibility of projects approved by the County Council in May 2018. 
Of the $113.8 million, $5.6 million is for the balance of funding for one project; $3.5 million is for 
nine systemic roofing and Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning projects; $52.8 million is for five 
projects that previously received planning approval from the state and now require construction 
funding; and $51.9 million is for eight projects that require state planning approval in addition to 
construction funding. 

We must continue to make a compelling case to our state leaders to increase the state construction 
funds and provide Montgomery County with a larger share of state construction funds. Also, we urge 
the state to provide planning approval for all eight planning approval requests included in the FY 2020 
state CIP request. The Board of Education, along with the superintendent of schools, Montgomery 
County officials, and our state delegation will work together to provide Montgomery County with its 
larger share of the statewide allocation for our capital projects. 

Non-Capital Items 

Supplement A-Superintendent's Recommendation for Clarksburg Village Site #2 Elementary School 
Boundary Study was released as part of the recommendations for the amended FY 2019--2024 CIP. 
The Board of Education resolution that supports the superintendent's recommendation for the new 
elementary school boundaries is enclosed and also is available on the Capital Improvements Program web 
page. 

The Board of Education supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the site selection 
process for the elementary schools in the Walter Johnson Cluster. While the elementary schools in the 
cluster continue to experience capacity pressures, we do agree that the space deficits are not sufficient 
to program a new elementary school at this time. However, there is an opportunity to explore capacity 
solutions with the Bethesda-Chevy Chase Cluster, which has an approved elementary schools 
capacity study in the adopted CIP. 

Therefore, the Board of Education supports the recommendation to explore possible solutions that 
would include the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson clusters. 
In addition, the Board amended the superintendent's recommendation to include a joint elementary 
school site selection process to explore possible sites for a new elementary school to address the 
overutilization in both clusters. Once the capacity study and the site selection process are complete, 
the superintendent of schools will evaluate the solutions that are developed, along with the enrollment 
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projections for all of the elementary schools in both clusters, and provide recommendations 
for the Board of Education's consideration in the next CIP cycle. The Board of Education also 
supports the recommendation that consideration of any boundary study due to the expansion 
of Luxmanor Elementary School wait until the Bethesda-Chevy Chase capacity study is completed in 
order to make decisions inclusive for all of the elementary schools in both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase 
and Walter Johnson clusters. 

The Board of Education also supports the superintendent's recommendation regarding the boundary 
study to explore the reassignment of Clarksburg and Northwest high school students to Seneca Valley 
High School. The approved boundary study includes the following middle schools to evaluate current 
utilizations and articulation patterns-Roberto W. Clemente; Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.; and 
Kingsview middle schools. In order to minimize split articulations among the three clusters, the Board 
of Education supports expanding the scope of the boundary study to include all of the middle schools 
in the Clarksburg and Northwest clusters, in addition to the middle schools in the Seneca Valley 
Cluster. The boundary study will begin in late fall/early winter 2018, with Board action scheduled in 
November 2019. 

The Board of Education supports the recommendation for a boundary study for Forest Knolls, 
Montgomery Knolls, and Pine Crest elementary schools to relieve the overutilization 
at Forest Knolls Elementary School. The scope of the boundary study also will include Eastern and 
Silver Spring International middle schools to evaluate the middle school articulation patterns for these 
three elementary schools. The boundary study will occur in spring 2019, with Board of Education 
action scheduled for November 2019. 

Finally, the adopted FY 2019-2024 CIP includes funding for two major projects at the high school 
level in the downcounty area-the reopening of Charles W. Woodward High School and the 
addition and facility upgrade project at Northwood High School. Two general approaches were 
presented to the Board of Education during its work sessions on the amended CIP-a phased 
construction of Northwood High School with students/staff on-site or the relocation of 
students/staff off-site during the construction of Northwood High School. The presentation 
included a comparison of the costs for each approach, impact to students, impact on the building 
design, and the time line of the project. 

The superintendent of schools, in his October 2018 release of the amended CIP, did not include a 
recommendation regarding the approaches; however, after careful consideration and evaluation 
of both approaches, the superintendent of schools recommended the off-site approach for the 
Northwood High School construction project. The Board of Education supports the off-site 
approach and requested that staff explore all possible solutions for a holding school including a 
newly constructed Charles W. Woodward High School, commercial property, or other MCPS 
property. The Board also supports an evaluation of student and family transportation needs, 
scheduling of after-school and athletic activities, and other program needs that may impact students 
during the time they are relocated off-site. 
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The Board of Education looks forward to working with you on our Capital Improvements Program. 

MAD:JRS:AMZ:ak 

Enclosure 

Copy to: 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Smith 
Dr. Navarro 
Dr. Statham 
Dr. Zuckerman 
Dr. Johnson 
Ms. Webb 

Michael A. Durso 
President 

@ 



Board of Education Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program 

(figures In thousands) 

Ashbutton ES Addltlon 

Lucy V. Barnsley ES Addition 13,924 1,683 

Bethesda ES Solution 3,695 212 1,384 

Bethesda-Chevy CMse HS Addition 41, 397 17,786 ◄,659 

lkJrtoosvllle ES Addition 1,172 469 234 117 

Clalbburg c~ es 19 (New) 2,981 38,486 1,192 5,156 19,864 

Clartsbu,g Cluster ES (New) (Claru. Village Site #2) 36,008 1,238 17,202 12,47◄ 

Creslhaven ES Addition (for Jo,t,r,n u1tc1t E5"tood I.cm) 847 9,466 339 2,829 3,554 

Cl'O\Nll HS(New) 6,306 136,302 1,522 3,892 5,939 

Olomond ES Addition 9,1◄7 4,892 677 

OuFlef ES Addldon/i:.clllty Upgmle 38,028 650 532 4,234 20,625 

fast sn-Spmg ES Addition (for RolNng Terrace) -320 0 

Albert Elnstl!ln Cluster HS Solution 6, 334 169 2,996 2,074 

Bloir Ewing Center Reloation 11,679 1,059 553 2,073 4,123 

Galthersbu,g Clus!rr ES #8 26,000 2,000 1,210 2,552 S,744 6,702 

Hlglund View ES Addition 775 301 289 1&S 

John F. Kennedy HS Addition 15,793 20,578 1,610 2,217 4,000 5,978 

Kensington Paricwood ES Addition 12,679 6,991 932 

LIiiie $eneQ ES Addition 815 -401 314 160 

Col. E. Broo~ Lee MS Addition/Facility Upgra<H! 52,193 57,864 1,568 16,525 23,827 15,944 

s. Chruta McAullffe ES Addition 11,386 512 3,23S 1,791 

Ronlld McNalr ES Addition 1,024 11,403 512 4,848 2,252 

Thurgood Manhall ES Addition 630 310 225 95 

Montgomely Knolls ES Addition (for forest Knolls ES) 278 6,605 273 2,227 2,443 1,444 

Roscoe Nix ES Addition (for'°"""' I.elect ES• lln>od Acm) 589 6, 372 236 1,781 3,106 

North Bethesda MS Addition 21,593 11,885 1, 540 

Northwood HS Additloll/Facillty ~e 123,356 2,949 5,790 8,600 10,21◄ 

Paridand MS Addition 1,240 14,638 ◄96 3,032 8,323 

Pine Cmt ES Addition (for Forest Knolls ES) 248 8,623 352 3,492 3,942 626 

Piney Btanch ES Addltlon 3,718 4,211 274 219 2,227 1,491 

Thomu W. Pyle MS Addition 1,100 25, 114 400 1,628 6,566 10,457 S,1S0 

ludllh lle$nlk ES Addition 87l 436 8 7 

Judith Resnik ES Solution 2,122 187 829 

S11\rer Spring lntematlonal MS Addition 31,200 35, 140 930 4,210 8, 346 13,65◄ 

Somerset ES Solution 2,691 176 784 

Takoma Part MS Addition 92◄ 500 2,182 14, 820 1,201 

WIit Whltmlon HS Addition 20,588 2,168 8,067 6,532 

583 350 6,737 

sAbatement 1,145 20,100 1,145 1,145 1, 145 1,145 

Building Modiflcallonl and Progl3m lmpnwements 6,500 59,328 38,128 9,000 9,000 

Current llellttallDtfons/EJcp.wlslons 7,500 1,129,747 674,560 124,421 9S,4691 91,561 31,500 

Design and Construction Management ◄,900 85, 375 51,075 ◄,900 4,900 4,900 4,900 

FIICINty P~ MCPS 1,200 14,027 9,492 860 1,450 460 380 
Fire Safely Upgrades 817 27,117 17,215 817 817 817 817 

HVAC Replacement/lAQ Projects 25,000 220,617 99,677 26,000 25,000 10,000 12,000 

lmpnl\'ed (Safe) Acass 10 Sdlools 2,000 18,343 12,3◄3 2,000 2,000 

Major Capital Projects 10, 197 119,969 ◄,197 10,663 10,999 
Outdoor Play Spaa Maintenance 2,550 6,&50 1,750 2.550 -450 450 
Plamed Ufe-Cyde Asset l!eplacement (PLAR) 15,000 157,777 87,027 10,000 15,0001 8,000 8,000 
Rehabllltltion/Renovation of Oosed Schools (RROCS) 116,2201 91,57<4 3,581 

Relocatable Claurooms 5,000 63,061 43,061 5,000 s ,0001 5,000 

Restroom Renovations 6,500 43,7751 14,025 -4,000 6,500 3,500 3,500 

Roof ReplacemenVMotsture ProlKtlon Projects 12,000 124,151 4S,1S1 11,SOO 12,000 9,000 9,000 

School Secul'lty 13,002 32,908 2,550 12,852 10,7011 5,718 

Stonnwa~ Olscha,ge and Water Quality Management 616 11,628 7,316 616 616 616 616 

Modernization 25,366 423,016 248,221 

Total CIP 281-482 3641 785 1S29239 

'Bold ---to 1llo adq>(<d CIP. 

Attachment A 

1,682 417 

12,274 

2,744 

44,245 70,244 10,460 

11,987 

1,09S 

3,871 

5,920 

6, 773 

3,791 

1,249 

54,2.S◄ 41,549 

2,787 

1,234 472 

8,000 

1,285 446 

3, 199 

1, 1-45 1,1 ◄5 

4,900 -4,900 

350 350 

817 817 

15,000 15,000 

24,063 70,047 

4.50 450 

10,000 10,000 

5,000 S,000 

14,000 1-4,000 

68,4 396 

616 616 

25,246 25,164 

10460 @ 



Attachment B 
FY 2020 State Capital Improvements Program 

for Montgomery County Public Schools 

► Priortty if 
No. o. 

(figures in thousands) 

Project 
Total 

E1ttmated 
Cost 

Non 
PSCP 
Fund■ 

PriorlAC 
Funding 

ThruFY2019 

FY2020 
Request For 

Fundl-
Balanos of Fundlna (Forwar,j.fun<fed) 

Y Thomas Edison HS of Technology Revltallzation/Exp~11•ion -- __ --- 69,~ ~ _ 56,170 7,'n9 5,639 

----~s~~ 89.088 -----~~1~7=0,__~7~•-279=+ 5.839 

--+---------
__ ~2-1-.fD~r=-~Ma=,rt~ln=i.ut~her=~K""ing_,,~J~•-~M~S~R~oof=- 2,298 -----:i-~,72~4-_ ------- --+--- --~ 

3 Montnam■ rv Knolls ES HVAC ----~~~ --- -- ... __ 1_.~ e------------ 562 
4 Diamond ES HVAC ----·--· ----·------+ 1,900 1.~~ --- --------~ 
5 Fallam■ad ES HVAC 

6 Sherwood ES Roof 

7 Flower Vol!Bv ES Roof 

>--~8~+--.Ke=l)JI MilL~ ~R=oof~-
9 Rosemont ES Roof 

10 Col. Zadok M=ruder HS Roof ____ ---------------

---- ______ 1~650 1,238 

------------!---- _1_,_3~ 1,047 

~-- --.!!.~ ---- . ~-~~ --·--

412 

-~ 
344 

-----+--1~,20=5,___~ ----------+-------~1 

·-----~? !11 --·------ _ -- ·--. 236 
_932 700 

Subtotal __ 13,95? 10,474 __ 
232 

_o -----~483 
--+--<-----Co~-""-'"'ctlon Fundl"IJ_(!'OfW!rd:f,,~- ___ ___ _ ----+ 

11 y Luev V. Barnslov ES Addftion /CSR) 
- ---------- -------- - - 13,924 _ _ __ 11,__~ ----- 2,322 

12 y Luxmanor ES Revltal ansion --""•-~-------··· -- - 29, 190 __ 22~,269---<c---- 6,921 
13 y Potomac ES Revitalization/Expansion 

--- 302391 -- - -- __ 23,650 6,841 
14 y S. Christa McAullffe ES Addition _,___~1~1,=386-____ 9,276 -------t----1,.!!Q 
15 y senaca Va""" HS Revltalizatmn=vnansion -1-~15?.,&:11 __ 121,035 _. ~§86 

________ ·---------~S=u~btota==lr~240=,cc51,,2'1---1,_,8~7,"-7-"'32'f-----'0'4----~52~••~7SO-'-t 
Plannlna and Conatructlon 1>-uest IFOfW!rd-funded) 

16/17 Y Ashburton ES Addition 
-·--- ~- ··-- ···--·-- --·-

10,944 9,680 1,264 
18/19 V TlldenMS/RockTerraosSchoolRevltallzation/Expansion ____ . ~7 __ _?1,179____ ~ 17,468 
20/21 Y Ma"""'le ES/Carl Sand~rJI School Revtta!i;o,lion/Expansion _JCSR)_ _ _ _ 62,054 _______ 49,~J,~8+-------+ 12 436 

1--"22123="--f-'Y'-+'T-"h"om"'as""--'W"'--' • ...,,._,,,,_,M,,,Se.Add=e,ltioe,-'-'n_________________ ________ _ _ 25,114 --- 19,470 1---~,1!4-4 
24125 Y Takoma Park MS Addition 

26127 Y 

28129 Y 

Plne C!Bt ES Addftion 

Mo Knolls ES Addition 
30/31 Y Watt Whftman HS Addition 

Planning Af>P!0.!!1 Request 
32 Y Col. E. Brooke Lee MS Addltion/Faclllty Upgr8'1_e _ 
33 

34 

35 

Y pjn,w Branch ES Addition ·--------·- ·----------
y Silver S"""" lntemational MS Addition 
Y John F. Ken-"' HS Addition 

_ -~~.!l!!i .. -- _ 19,6_12_,__ _____ ---- ...... 5,574 
--- - ------ ______ 8,623 _____ 6~,708-f---

---- 6,605 _ 5, 1~ 

1,915 

1,445 

--------·- 21,sn . ______ 21,444 1 ·---- ________ _____ 6,1B 
_ .!l.!'!!tolal ------ 254,750 . __ 202,871 0 ----~1,879 

---~--------+--- ---- -···-----+-
..... - LP 

LP 
-· ··--·-----·---·-- ---··- _LP __ -; 

LP 
. ___ "'_._ __ . ____ ___ LP LP ------- ----~~-.. 

LP i--------- LP 
1--"36~+-'Y-+W'-'ood=t~in~E~S~Add==ltio=n.c__ ______________________ _ - ------·----LP-. -·--t.,··· _ _, __ ,L~P ··--

37 Y East Silver Spring ES Addition 

38 Y DuFief ES Addition/Facli!!Y Upgrades 
c-39--+-Y-rG_altherl ____ b!'_rg Cluster ES "8_ _ _______ .. 

40 Y Northwood HS Addltion/Facilllv u""~--- ------------
41 Y Charles W. WoodWard HS ReonAninQ 

TOTAL 

- LP -- --·-------
_____ LP ... _ +- . 

LP 

LP 
·-·-

LP - --- .,,. -------- ~LP~--1 
LP . -·-•---' ,,, __ --· .,, .... ·---- t·-····•··~----
LP LP 

578,307 113.781 

® 



Albert Einstein Cluster HS Solution 
(P6111519) 

Catagory 

lubCatagory 
Planning-

Data Last Modin.ct 

Adm"'-ring Agency 
Status 

l!XPl!NDITURE SCHl!DULI! <'GOOol 
P1ammg, Oesign.,.,S_, 577 5r1 , .. 
Si1el-andUtlliUes 9!lO 9!lO 
ConslnicOon 4,357 4,357 

Other 410 410 

,., .,., 
1,951 

TOTAL EXPENDrruRES 8,334 8,334 119 2,998 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s} 

115 

238 
1,579 

142 

2,074 

1112&'18 

Public Sehools 
Plo,mgStage 

827 

""' 1,095 

G.O. Bonds 6,321 6,321 

13 

8,334 

156 2,996 2,074 1,095 

Schooj Facillioe - 13 13 
TOTAL FUNDING SOUIICH 8,334 188 2.HI 2,074 1,0II 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPl!NDITURE DATA (SOOOaJ 

App,q,ia,o,, FY 20Appop. -Cu __ .,,.,,, 

_,EnClmwa1cos ~-
PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

Year First.Appropriation 
Last FY's Cost Eatimate 6,334 

Due to increasing emollment growth, this praject includes funds to design and consttuct six pennanent high scltool classrooms serving Albert Einstein High School 
in the D<mn County Consortium. These additional classrooms would meet capacity requirements under the Subdivision Staging Policy, avoiding a residential 
moratDrium in the Albert Einstein Cluster, The County Cooncil anticipates that ultimalely, lhe Board of Education will request a specific project that will add at 
least these classrooms and that these funds "'oold be used towards that purpose. On October 13, 2016, Supplement B • Superim,,ndent's Reoommendation for the 
Walter Johnson Cluster Sd10ols was released and included the recommendation that that a study be oonducted 10 address the overutili7Jltion at the high school level 
in the Walter Johnson Cluster as well as all of the high schools in the Downcounty Consortium. The Board of Education, On November 21, 2016, included 
llelhesda-a,ovy Chase and Walt Whi1manhigh schools as part of the study, Therefore, the Boord of Education's Roquested FY 2018 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FY 2017-2022 CIP includes an c:xpenditmc shift of one ye..- for this project and it is anticipated that a recommendation to addre,s the 
overutili7.ation will be included in the FY 2019-2024 CJP, The County Counci~ in the adopted FY 2017-2022 Amended CIP, inaeased the expenditures in this 
project and the number of classrooms from 6 lo 14 in oo:lcr to avoid residential moratorium. The Board of Education, in the requested FY20I 9-2024 CIP. included 
funding for three capital prqjects. two in the Downoounty Coosortium and one for the reopening of Charles W. Woodward High School, to addre,s overutilization 
in these areas. The requested CIP also includes a one yc..-expenditure shift for this solution P"!iect 10 align with the requested capital prajects. It is anticipated that 
once planning is complete. the next fuU CJP will include completion datea for the two capital projects, 

® 



Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation 
(1'&51115) 

c-..,,y 
lubCal1gary _..,._ --

l!XPl!NDITURI! 8CHl!DULI! .-i 
Plamrq,Oeligrland
Sle bnpoweo-.11&0 Utililiee 
~ 

1,812 

350 
~049 

TOTAL l!XPIINDffUIIU 11,8711 

1,059 553 
350 

9,049 

eee 
1C>,820 

FUNDING 8CHl!DULI! (SOOOs) 

553 

:!63 ISi 
1,810 ~835 3,,40! 

3J1 4f!f 
1153 2,073 4,123 3,871 

G.O. Bonda 11,819 

TOTAL PUNDING aouacaa 11,m 
1,059 10,620 

1- 1C>,820 
553 Z073 4,123 ~871 

11113 2,073 4,123 3,871 

""'"'"-' ry 20Ajlpcp. Req,.,eot ~""'"'"_, _,_ 
u-8alara, 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ~I 

1,512 

1,512 

Year First App'opriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 
FY15 

11,B79 

The Blair Ewing Center was asse,sed as part of the FACT process during the 20 I 0-20 I I school year. To addn:.,s facililies needs m this school, an FY 2013 
~ fur filalityplanniog wm approved in the Modificalioos to Holding, Special F.duaiioo and Altemative Caum; project fur a feasibili1), SIUdy to identify 
improvements fer this building. An FY 2015 _.apialim was approvcd to begin planning the modificalioos to this building. Wbile the planning funds remain oo 
theschomile~bythelloanlofEducation,we101iscalcoostnan1s,thecoo.<ilrudionfuodswe:eprog1lllllltkJoneyearle-intheapprovcdFY20l5-2020 
CIP. The Boord off.ducalim~requesmd FY 2015-2020 Amended C!Preinslaloo the oonslruetion sc:hedule previously requested by the &ad. Also, the Board of 
Education~ request includes a scope d!anse fur the Blair E\Mllg Center. In order 1D provide the Altemative Education Programs (AEP) with a filcili1y that .,;ii 
support the program and students, the -requestrelocmd the AEP from the cum,,rt site to the Engli,h Manor ES site, However, the County Council diRaed 
the Boord to-1ho cum,n1 Blair G. fa,ing site, aa """ as another site deemed approprime by the Bomd fur1ho AEP. s~, the Boord directed 
MCPS smffto- the cum,nt Blair G, Ewing site, as ...n m-siu:s owned by the Boord of Education. Therefhre, the County Council did not 'l'P'()VC 

the Board~ request to aocelerate the oonstructim funds fir this projca, but mead kept this project on the approvcd schedule. The ovalualioo of the BlairG. Ewing 
site, as well as od!ersiles owned by the Boan! of F.dueatioo is still in progres.s. Therefure, the adopr,:d FY 2017-21112 CIP includes a ooe year delay fur this projecl 
An FY 2018 appropriation will ben,quesu:d furoonstructioo tqnds. Thisprojecl is sclloduledto be oompletodAugust2019. On October 13, 2016, Supplement C. 
Superinta,dan', Rocommmdation fur the Altemative Edoollim Programs m the Blair G. Ewing Center, wm released and included therecoounendalioo that the 
Blair G. Ewing Centcrbe ..-10 the Rock Temiee Sdiool site in January 2020. Therefure, the Board of Education~ Roquestod FY 2018 Capnal Budget and 
Ameo:lment> to the FY 2017-2022 CIP includes.., expenditure shift of me year fur this projecl and it is anlicipared that planning funds .,;ii be reeommcndod as 
part of the FY 2019-2024 CIP. Also, the name of this project is changed to the Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation. The County Council, in the adopr,:d FY 2018 
Capi1al Budget and Amfflded FY2017-21112 CIP, approvcd the BoonlofEducation~ n,que,t. The BoonlofEducation's ~ FY 2019-2024 C1P included a 
ooeyearexpenditure shift of coo.<ilruaion funding to align with the availalnli1y of the Rock Tenare filcility, once the Rock Terraoe School is relocated with 1he 
rollocatioo of Tilden Middle School in Septomber 2020. 

COORDINAT10N 

Mandatory Rorerral • M-NCPPC, Dq,enmem ofEmironmcnlal Protectioo, Building Pmnils:, Code Review, Fire Marshall. llepmtmentofTnmsp.>,1lltion, 
lnspectims, Sediment Control, Stonn..- Management. wssc Pennits 



Highland View ES Addition 
(PGGOO'I} caaubCat11cry __ .,. __ -CounfyP-

lndMdual Schoola 

SMr Spring and Vlcinlty 

Date Last Modtfhtd 

Admlnl-
Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ($000a) 

Planning,Deaignmld&Jpenibion 775 

TOTAL IEXPBNDITURES TIS 

G.O. Bonds 715 

TOTAL FUNDING IOURCH TIS 

715 

TIS 

FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000s) 

715 

TIS 

311 200 185 

301 - , .. 

301 289 18,S 

301 - , .. 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA {-l 
- FY 20Approp. Request 
Cunuative
Expen:J;lln/E""-"">nlno 

u-Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

715 Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

11127118 
Public Schools 

Enrollment projections indicate that Highland View Elc:menony School will ex<=! cupacily by more 1han J 14 seats by the end of the six-year planning period. A 
fuasibility study for a classroom addition was COllductcd in FY 2010. An FY 2020 appropriation is requesred to begin the archltectural design tor th~ oodition 
project A completion date for~ iroject will be detctmined in a future CIP. 

@ 



Lake Seneca ES Addition 
(P&IS2002) 

.,... Laat Modified 

-··•-.. Aaency Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! i-> 
Planning, Oollgn and - 875 875 401 314 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDITURH ffl ffl 401 314 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 875 875 401 314 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES ffl ffl 401 314 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA(-> 
-FY20Approp.R
c...-A,:,r,opietio11 
Expendlure / E"""1'fflll00 

UnontUT1bered Bolooat 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

875 Year First
Last FY's Cost Estirna1e 

11127/18 

Public Schoolt 

'"' 180 

'"' 180 

F.nrollment projections indi- lhal Lake Seneca Elemental)' School will exceed capacity by more 1lum 173 seats by the end of the six-year planning period. A 
fea.sibility study fur a cl!l.'mlorn addition _, conducted in FY 2014. An FY 2020 appropru,tioo is ~ to begin the arclutcotural design for this addition 
project. A completion date for this P"!iect will be defennined in a future CIP. 



Thurgood Marshall ES Addition 
(P652003) 

Casua.cat11ar, 
Plamlntl-

UPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000ol 
Planning, Design and SupoM,i0n 6'll 

TOTAL IIXP■NDITUUS l30 

G.0. Bonds 6'J'.) 

TOTAL PUNDINO SOURCES l30 

6'll 

l30 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000•) 

6'll 

630 

310 225 

310 2211 

310 2'25 

310 2211 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (IOOOal 

-FY20Applop. Request 

CunuatiYe --/Unencurmncl Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

6'll YoarFI,.._ 
Last FY'1 Cost Estimate 

95 

• 

95 

• 

11!Z7116 
Public Schools 

Enrollment projections indicao: Iha! 'Jlrurgood Marahall f:lernenuuy School will exceed capacity by mm, than I 79 seals by the end of the six-year planning period 
A feasibility study fur a c!msroom ..sdition was conducted in FY 2008. An FY 2020 appropriation is roqu"""'1 to begin the architeciural de.sign for this additioo 
project. A oompletion date fur this iro.ject will be determined in a full!re CIP. 

® 



Ronald McNair ES Addition 
(P851904) 

category 

SubCat11or, 
PfannlngArN 

PlaMlng, Design and Supervision 

Silol-andUtHitiea 

c""""""'°' 
Other 

TOTAL EXPENDITURIS 

G.O. Bonds 

TOTAL PUNOING IOUIICIS 

-Energy 

NIT IMPACT 

l!XPl!NDITURI! ICHl!DULI! ($GOOsl 

1,024 1,024 512 410 
1,1178 1,1176 1,482 
7,913 7,913 Z956 

400 400 ,,.- .. .- 512 .... 
FUNDING ICHl!DULE ($000s) 

11,<403 11,403 512 4,648 ,,.- 11,«13 512 ...... 
OPl!RATING BUDGl!T IMPACT 1-l 

9l 
22 

80 

APPROPRIATION AND l!!XPl!!NDITURI!! DATA ($000al 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. ReqlllitSt 

Cum.-e A!>P0P-l 
"->dllLre/EncuTOraooos 

~ -
PROJl!!CT DESCRIPTION 

1,024 Y eat First AppQpriation 

Last FY's COit Estil'Ntte 

102 ... 
1.166 

400 

2,252 

2.252 

2,252 

11/2B(16 

Public:-

3,791 

3,791 

3,791 

3,791 

,. ,. ,, 11 

40 40 

11,.cro 

Enrollment prajections indicate tha1 enrollment 81 Ronald McNair Elementmy Sdiool mil exceed capacity by more than 150 seats by the end of1h< six-
planning period An FY 2019 oppropriation m,s requested to begin the archi1llcOlral design for this addition project. This proj«t "'1l'l sdieduled to be completed 
September 2021, However, due to fisc"1 oonslmints, the County Council approved a one-}= delay fur this project An FY 2020 oppropriation is reque;1ed for 
planning fimds. 1bis project is scheduled to be completed September 2022, 

COORDINATION 
Mandatory Refi:ttal • M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Pro1ection, Building Penni ts:, Code Review, Fire Marshall, Depanment ofTransportation, 
lnspectioos, Sediment Control, Stoonwater Management, WSSC Permits 

@ 



Northwood HS Addition/Facility Upgrades 
(1'651907) 

~"' 
llubc.t:11a1:v -~·-lndMd""Sdlools 

Dat. Last Modin.cl 

Admlnl-rtng ....... y 

PlaMlng- Kemp Mill-Fol.I' Comers and VICinlty -
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHEDULI! «-> 

Plaming, Oeaign ltOd Supervillon 9,873 ~873 Z948 2,462 1,975 

SIie I-and t.aN 15,132 15,132 2,<102 4,885 

Construction 93,791 93,791 926 1,640 

Otho< 4.560 4,560 

TOTAL EXPl!NDffllRII 123,3158 123,358 2,949 1,790 1,800 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

1,967 

5~ 
2,982 

10,214 

11/28f18 

Put& Schools 

500 
1,000 1,500 

51,619 >l,624 

1,135 3,425 

114,214 41.-

G.O.Bonds 123.258 123.258 2,ss1 s,790 aeoo 10,21• 54,254 ,1,549 
Seim •-Payment .. .. .. 

TDTAL FUNDING SGURCH 123,- 123,3158 2,949 1,790 8,800 10,214 14,- 41,-

~ FY 20Appop. Request 

C~Appq,,iatio,1 
ExpendOlu'e/Encurbrances --
PROJl!CT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPl!NDITURE DATA 1-l 

9,873 

9,873 

YearFirstAppropnatlon 

Last FY's Cost Eatlmate 
FY19 

123356 

In onlerro address the overulifrzation al the high school level in !he Downoounty Cooso!tium and al Walter Johnson High Sdiool, lhe Boanl of Educatioo's 
requested FY 2019-2024 CIP included three capital projeds ro address lhe overutilmmon in 1hese areas. The requested CIP inclooes an expansioo of Northwood 
High School, the reopening of Charles W, Woodward High Sdioo~ and an addition at John F. Kennedy High School The expansim ofNorthwood High school 
would inaease the capacity lo a 2,700 student capacity. The expansioo of approximalely 1,200 scats Mil require not ooly additional c1""'100<11S, b\tt also 
reoonfiguralioo of existing spaces and upgrades IO building syslemS lo llCCC8Tll1lOda! the new student populatioo. Therelm,, an FY 2019 oppropria1ion was approved 
to begin planning for this expansion and facility upgrade. Once the planning is complele, a recommendation Mil be included in the next full CIP regaroing the 
phasing and canplctioo date f..- this project. 

COORDINATION 
Mandatory Rererral • M-NCPPC, Department ofEnviromnerual Protection, Building Permits:, Code Review, Fire Mar.maJI, Depm1ment ofTranspc,tation, 
Inspections, Sediment Cootrol, Stonnwater Manase,nen~ WSSC Pennils 

® 



Parkland MS Addition 
(P851911) 

-Counlyf>ubl~
lndMd..;Scnools 

Alpen HHI and Vianity 

.._ Lll•t Modified 
Admlnl.-ng AtlenCY 
Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ~> 
Planrjng, Oeo/gll and Supet,ilicxl 1,240 1,240 486 

Silo I-and Utilltiea Z107 Z107 

Con- 10,401 10,401 

Olller ""' ""' 

372 
1,080 

1,580 

TOTAL l!XPl!NDITUUS 1<4,- 14,- - 3,032 

G,O, Bonds 

TOTAL PUNDING SOURCH 

NET IMPACT 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

14,638 14,838 1...- 1<4,-

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT~> 
118 .. 

180 

486 3,032 - 3,032 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA 1-) 
-FY20Approp.Requesl 

C~App,C4,Wielk>i1 _, Encumbrances u-Bolonce 

Year F'nt Appropriation 
Last FY's Cost Estimate 

248 

527 

7,281 
~ 

11,323 

8,3Zl 

8,323 

124 

""' 1,540 

623 

2,787 

z-m 
2,787 

se 
zz 
80 

58 

zz 
IO 

1.41,638 

Projectioos indicate that enrollment at Parldand Middle School will exceed capacity by 180 sears by the end of the six-year planning period. Therefore, the Board of 
Education's reques1ed FY 2019,.2024 CIP included funds for an additioo project at this school. An FY 20 I 9 appropriation wa, requested to begin planning this 
project. This project was scheduled to be oomplcted September 2021. However, due to fJSCal COO>-troints, the County Council approved a ooc-yeor delay for this 
project. An FY 2020 appropriation is rcquesa,d for planning funds. This project is scheduled to be oornplcted September 2022. 

COORDINATION 
Mandatory Rererral • M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Protection. Building Penn its:, Code RO\iew, Fire Marshall, Department of Transportation, 
Inspections, Sediment Contro~ Stonnwater Mw,agement, WSSC Pennits 

@ 



Judith A. Resnik ES Solution 
(1'6151911) -SllbC1t11a y 

........... -
Planning, ~Ind-
Silol_lnd_ 
~ 

°""" TOTAL l!Xl'l!NDfTURU 

""" 436 
1,588 

2S) 

:t,722 

-..... -Ad1nll--~A9MCY 
lltlltuo 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~l .... 187 

""' 1,588 
2S) 

2,722 187 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000•) 

140 .. ,,, 
330 ,,., 
358 1129 280 ,,., 1"5 

129 1,234 "72 

G-0.Bondt 2,T.22 2,7.!2 187 829 1,234 472 
TOTAL l'UHDING 80UltCU 2,722 :t,722 187 129 1,234 "72 

App,cp_, FY 20App,q). R
C..........App,cp_, 
e_,.._1en:u,-.. 

~ -
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION . ,_,,, , - ,, ' .. _,,, 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ~l 
Year Fht Awopdalb I 
Last FY'$ Coat &limala 

Due 1D inaeasing enrollmont grooth. this~ includes lim<b 10 design and coostruct four permanent elemtnlmy school classrooots seivingthe Judith A. Rosnik 
Elemenlmy Sdlool ,ervice irea in the Magnm Hish Sdiool C1usta'. These additional classrooms lWlild meet a,padty ~ under the Subdivisim 
Staging Policy, avoiding•-- in the Ramik ES ,ervice area. The County Coonoil anticipates that ultimately the Board ofF.duc:ation will 
reque,t a specific project that will add at 1-these classooms by the slart of the 2023-2024 school year at the latest. 

CAPACITY 

T eadling Stations Added: 4 

@ 



Charles W. Woodward HS Reopening 
(1'851908) 

c.-.v 
•ubCrt11al)" _..,._ _...,_ 

Admlnlatadng Agoncy ...... 
l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~l 

Planning, Deoignand- 8,258 8,258 3,063 2l/l1 
Sila--and- 19,001 19,091 5,525 
Conalru::tion 811586 811586 9,478 
Oll1er 4,300 4,300 

1,732 

2,535 

2,773 

TOTAL ll!Xl'll!NDITUIIU 1211,2311 120,2311 3,11113 17,800 ,.-
FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

aeo 
6,575 4,466 
8,950 34.844 32,532 

3,150 1,150 

18,400 ~ -

G.O. Benda 120,215 120,235 3,063 17,800 7,040 ,.,..., 42,450 33,682 
TDTAL PUNDING SDURCIIS 1211,2311 • 1211,2311 3,11113 17- ,.- 18,400 ~ 33,812 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA<-> 
A,..op-1fY20~Roqi,m 
CumualNeA,..op_, -/~-
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

Year First~ 
Last FY's Cost Eltirnate 

FY19 

120,236 

In order to addmi., the ovcniilmmoo at the high school level in the °""'1county Coosortium and at w.i.:r Joonsoo !Jiw, School, the Board of Education~ 
requoslOd FY 2019-2024 CIP includes t!m,e capilal projcds to lllkln:ss the ovautilmiion in these areas. The recpested ClP includes 111 expansion ofNorthwood 
High Sc.boo, the r,q,oruns of Charles W. Woodwlrd High Smoo, and an addition at loon F, Kemedy lJiw, School. The airrent Cliarles W. Woodwad High 
School facility is signiJicamly smallerlhan thepropo,od 2,700 sludent cap,,;:ity. Theref<re, the Board of Education~ requoslOd FY 2019-2024 C1P included funding 
to reopoo tbis facility as a high school and to begin, as soon as feasible, an a:lditioo as the first pha,e of this project, to provide some of the needed capacity and fur 
flexibilityduring oonsiructioo. Wrth a capacity of2,700 seata, it will provide at least400highsdiool seats in the w.i.:r Johnson CJ.-. Th<refun,, an FY 2019 
8Pl'J'Ol'l'iati was ~ 1D begin planning fur this reopening. Ona: the planning is oomplete, a reoommendation will be included in the next full ClP regarding 
the p,a,irlg and 0lll1pldioo date fur this prQject. 

COORDINATION 

Mandalay Refi:md. M-NCPPC, Dq,wo, .. u of C.,,hannc.lllll Pmtedion, Building Penni1s:, Code Review, Fire Mmhall, Depmttnent ofTrausp.lliiui, 
lnspectioos, Sediment Coo1ro~ Stonnwater M__,i, WSSC Pennits 



• ,4,-..,,e"Jl',.e,,_.-f l?-e7 vc:sT 

G_ o-i---e..d "- ., ""'o..,. I<'. e J) 
Building Modifications and Program Improvements 
(P076506) 

Category 

SubCategor-y 

Planning Arca 

Planning, Design and Supe-
ConstruCllon 

6.<112 
47.tl68 

Date Last Modlffed 

Admlnlst~ring Agency 

Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sl 
3.7ol 640 11125 ..., 1!75 

'8Sl3 2'Bl 16,375 8,(BJ 8,325 

Dlhe< 1,200 1.000 3'.Xl /· 
fOTA!. EXPENDITURES~ 33.750 3,200 ~ ij,000 9,000 

~l,G~ ';J;iUIJ "//,00 
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds t;t,;1,is '.,ii 27,-128 3.3'.Xl )NI!!. 9JJ't.. 9,000 
Cootributicns · 6.322 6.322 ,!}v,r-0 Th~IO 

TOT AL FUNDING SOURCES ~ :')3. 750 3.200 ~ ~ ~woo -

APP~5~~TION AND EXPEl'l~ifuiJ&~TA ($0()()sJ 

-FY19- 11.SX, Year Flntt Appropriation 

- FY20Allquest 
6.SX, ..... FY'8 Cost Esti-

cu..-- 37,117 Partial Closeout Thru FY17 
_,Enrumlnncas 32.217 New Partial Closeout 

l.Jner<u-~ 4.SOO Total Partial Closeout 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

FY07 
38,450 

1,500 

1.500 

This project will provide fucility modificalions to support prog:nmt1olferingi. at Si.'hools that an: not sche.dulcd for capital impro\'ClllCOOi in the six-year CIP. These 
limil<d modifications m instrudion and support,_ are """"'-110 provide adoqUll!e <p0<.-e for new or expancJcd P"'ll"""' and udminislrolive suppo,t ,p;l<.'C for 
schools that are not included in the revitafu:atiun/expansion progr.un. An FY 2012 appropriution was approved to 1.'0lltinue to provide facility modifications at 

V1lrious sdlools throughout lhe system. Facility modifacotions in FY 2013 und beyond will be determined based oo the need linJlll"' modification>lupgmde.s IO 
support new or modified progr..m o!feril1f1S, Due to fu;cul C(Jl1!,111lints,expenditure, requ,..'Sb!d in !he Boon! ofEducmion's FY 20l l-2016CIP for FYs 2013-lOII, were 
removed by the County Council in lhe adopted FY 2011-lO 16 CIP. An FY 2013 appmprnllion wa.s epproved IO "'110Vllle science loborntorie,; at one high •:boo! 
and provide special education racility modifications forlWO elemen11lry schools and lWO high ,chool,. An FY 2014 approprialion was approved m continue 10 
provide facility modifu:llli<Xll< m,d program impmvem<nts k> v-Jrious schools thrnughout the coonty. An FY 2015 appropriation was approved fur modifu:ations •• 
schools due"' special education program changes: ,ciencc laboralory upgrades at l<l.'OIJdmy .:hools: ,pea, modificalioM for pmsrnm requin:menls: as well a. two 
specific one-time pmje<1s-the construction of an •uxllimy !!)'mnasium ut Thomas Pyle Middle &.'hool and cias.smom modifk.'Ulion< at the Whittier Wood> CClllOr 
10 be used by Wah Whitman High Scltool. An FY 2015 uppropriarion wa, appmvcd for $1 J million fortbc irut!llotion of ullificial IOlf al W..- Chun:hill lf,gh 
Sdlool. An FY 2016 appropriotion was approved for modificutioru; u, ,d10uls due ln special eduaitiun program changes. ,pace moclif ications fc.- program 
requimnenls. and <'lllllputer lab oonvemons at vuriaus 11<.-hools thruughout the county. An FY 2016 supplcmenlal appmpriatinn r..-$45.4 iO wos approved ln begin 
the design of lhe wtif 1eial IOlf inslallation at Somer,et Elementary School. An FY 2017 appmpruuioo ,.,.. approved, ho~ver. it was S2D million los than the 
Board of Education', n:quc,t and will fund program chonges 10 a<ldn:,is spa:e deficits through huilding modif,clllions. An FY 2017 supplemenUd appn,priatioo or 
$489 ,(XX) in contribution.Ii wall appro\'00 for the insudhltion ofoitificial turf at StmlCnil."I: Elt:mt.'llttuy SchooJ. An FY 10 I 7 supplcmenraJ appropmnioo of S4 .9 million 
in contributions wu.,; upproved for the insuillatfon nf nrtificinJ turl' at Julius West Middle School. WW Albert Einstein nnd Walt Whibnan high schools. An FY '.?01 H 
appropriation wu.( approved to continue this project. An FY 1019 .ipptupriation wu., upprovt.-d to cmttinue to aJdress modifications to~ due tn spedaJ 
educalion program changes and space modilicutiun., lbr program requiremcm.s. The nppmpriotion ul.so will fund the reamfi8Ufa!inn of high school cl""'°°"' ,JlU"-., 
to pro\ide additional science laboratories for schools that are l>vcrutilized and do nnt have sufficient space for !>Cience laborak>ry classes. Finally. the appn,priotion 
\\.ill fund the cnR11nK.1i1m of a hlock box theatre at A. Mario Loiedennan Middle Sch1.lnl. 

COORDINATION 
Mandatory Rcfcrrul - M-NCPPC, Oepm1ment of Environmental Pmk.'Ction. Bui Wing 1\--nnits. Code Review. Fire MWMIWI. L>cpartment ofTntnsportarion. 
lnspeCtions. Sediment Conoul, Stonnwuter Manugcment. WSSC Penn its 

6-46 • Project Description Forms 



Current Revltalizatlons/Expansions 
(Hat,ia) 

Dat• Last Modlfkld 
Admlnl-ng Agoney 
Statu1 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! -l 
1'1anning, Oaign and S'-""""""' 41,800 28,036 9,752 4,102 4,102 

Site J11pCMWi6 lb. and lJliilies 77:,.55 51 .... 15~ 10,569 7,f1!8 z901 
Con,lruclion 5ffl,177 247,520 17,823 321,834 113,113 e.5,060 
O!her 18µ) 33,872 (25,798) 10,446 a538 6,906 

91,561 31,500 

TOTAL l!XNNDffUltES 7Z4,S4Z 3I0,8T8 17,1115 -· 1211,G1 -.- 91,N1 :11.-
FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000■) 

G.0. Bcrds 543.884 238,840 54,580 25Z"'4 89,156 62,551 89,257 

-Tax 83,139 1a828 1Z720 56,791 29,064 2M23 Z304 
StalaAid 56,331 40,19'J (6,628) 24,779 24,779 

~lrr1)8dTa,c 38,735 65,445 (41,627) 12,917 5,422 7,4'15 

Contricutlons Z500 zsoo 
Sc:lloaF-Pay,-,i 209 41 188 

CIJnentR-.Ger-.1 44 6,725 (6,lla1) 

TOTAL l'llNDING SOURCea 7Z4,S4Z 382,8118 111,0U -1 ·-· -.- 91,118'1 

OPl!RATING BUDGET IMPACT -l -nee 1,330 885 885 
Ene!gy .... """ """ Nl!TIIIPACT 1,828 913 913 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPl!NDITURE DATA ($000a) 

App,opi-, FY 20 Approp. Request 
CurnuatiW A4:,lc:,,,latio,1 _,E"""""'8no ~-
PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

7,500 
732,545 

732,545 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY'S Cost Estimate 
Partial Closeout Thru FY18 
New Partial Ck>seout 
Total Partial Cloeeout 

31.500 

31,500 

1112&'18 

Plmlic Sc:hools 
Ongoing 

717,342 

29,514 

29,514 

This prqject combines all aurent revi1ali7Jltioo/expansion projects as prioritizJ:d by 1he F Acr a,sessmems, An FY 20 J 8 appropriation W11S approved fur 
consuuotion funds fur Seneca Valley HS and Polomac, Mmyvale/Cari Sandburg. and Lwananorek:mentary schools and planning funds furlilden/RockTem,ce and 
Easlem rniddle schools and Poolesville HS. With _,is to Seneca Valley HS, Ibis project wt1l expand the existing school to accommodate 2,400 srudmts. The 
enrollment at Seneca Valley HS is projected to be l,499students by lhe md of the six-year planning period. With acapacityof2,400seats, there will be 
approximately 900 seats available to ll<XlOIIUllodates students fl'OOl Ciarl<sburg and Northwest highs schools when 1he prqject is complele. llte Montgome,y 
County Offioo of Legisllllivc Ovmight released a study in July 2015 regarding the MCPS revi1alization/expansion program. lla<ed on the report, MCPS recoovened 
lhe FACJ'reviewcommiltee to update the FACT methodology used to rank school~ Since the approach to reassess and prioritize schools will continue into the 
developn<nt of1he FY 2019-2024 CJP, 1he Board of Edua,tion ,wroved an amendmeot to 1he Board of Education\; Requested FY 2018 a,pillll Budget and 
Amendments to1he FY 2017-2022 CJPto shift planning funds for four elementary school projects from FY 2018 to FY 2019, 'Ibis shift in planning expendi1ures 
will not impact 1he compJetioo dates for these projects. The County Council, in the adopted FY 2017-2022 Amended CIP __,ed the lloard of Education\; 
request. An FY 2019 ei.,roprialion ""' approved fir the balance of funding for 1hree elementary school projects and one high school project and con.strudioo funding 
fur ono middle school praject. An FY 2020 appropriation and amendment to the adopted FY2019-2024 CJP is requ,,,-red to expand the scope ofCarec, and 
Tec!mology &lucation progn,m at Seneca Valley High Sdtool during lhis oonstruction project. 

DISCLOSURES 
MCPS a.,.,ens lhllt lhis projectconfunns to 1he requirement of relevant local plans, as requml by lhe Maryland Economic Gromh, Resource Proteaion and 
Planning Act 

COORDINATION 

Mandalay Roti:rral - M0 NCPPC, Deportment ofF.nvironmental Protection. Building Penni ls, Code Review. Fire Marshal lnspectioos, Depanment of 
Transportatioo, Sediment Conlrol, Stonnwater Managemen~ WSSC Pennits 



Facility Planning: MCPS 
(1"98811113) 

~ 
lubC1t19aty ..._.,._ 

-• Detignand s.....-
TOTAL l!XPl!NDmJRIES 

Current Revenue: Gerwal 
G.O.Bonda 
Recodatioi, Tax 

TOTAL PUNDING SOUllCEI 

14,027 

1-,0U 

7,885 

~457 
885 

1-,0U 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~ 
s;m 1,940 M50 eeo 1,'50 480 

8,237 1,940 3,890 l80 ·- -
FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000a) 

.,,,,, 1,606 480 eeo 138 

1,275 1,940 2,242 380 770 322 
885 

a,237 1,940 3,IIIIO l80 1- -APPROPRIATION AND l!XPENDITURI! DATA (-l 

- FY20- Requeet 
C<,nletiYe~ _,.....,e,.,,......,.. --
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

1.200 
11,287 

11,287 

Yearf'nl
Lut FY's Cost Eatimate 

""' 
3IIO 

110 
270 

3IIO 

11/27/18 

Puti~
Ongoing 

350 

3IIO 

100 

250 

3IIO 

350 -
100 

250 

-
FYOO 
13,277 

The fllcility planning J;Kl)C0!6 l")Vides prelimiruuy programs of requirements (PORs), rost estimak:s, and booget dowmentation fur seleaed p!'Qjeds. This project 
serves as the l!llnSition stage tiom !he masu,,-plan or com:eptual stage 10 inclusion of a sland-olooe project in !he CJP. There is a cootinuing need fur lhe development 
ofaccura1erostestimatesandanexploratiooofal1ematmsfurproposedprojectslmplementalionofthefllcilityplaming""°"""resul1sinrealisticrost~ 
f,,_. and less signif,cant rost ovemms, fewer project delays, and improved life.oycle costing of projcas. In the past, this project was funded ,alely by cum,nt 
revenue; however, as a result of new cnvironmcn1al regulation dumges, design of site dovelopncnt oonoept plans must be done wring lhe facility planning phase in 
ordertoobtain neoessary site permits in time forlhe comllUclion phase. Therefore, the funding'°"""" "'°"11 oo this PDF n:flect lhe appropriale portioos for both 
cum:nt revenue and GO bonds. An FY 2017 appropriation""' approved fur the prq,lanning for additioos at one elementary school, ooe middle school, and two 
high schools, as well as preplanning tlr revimlizatioo/expansioos at fuur elemernmy schools, ooe middle school, and ooe high school. An FY 2018 appropriation 
was 'R)IOVed for !he preplanning of five ~ projects and !he pn,planning fur an addition JrO.iect, a new elementary school, !he relocation of an 
existing school, and lhe n:opening of a funner clooed high sdiool. An FY 2019 appropriation was approved fur the pn,planning of foor addition projeds, the 
reopening of a high school, and the opening of a new high school and new elemcrnmy school. Also, the approprialioo will fund two wodc studies. One 10 develop 
loog-tenn growth plans fur eadi cluster in !he school syst<m and identify best practices in odicr jurisdictions 10 bring a national perspective on educational fllcility 
planning trends 10 MCPS. The second will evaluau, MCPS enrollment forecasting methodology and identil'y best practices 1hat can inform the MCPS approach 10 
enrollment projeclims going li»ward. An fY 2020 oppropiation and amendment 10 !he adopted FY2019-2024 CIP is request,d 10 fund fur lhe pro-planning of four 
elementary school additioo projects and two middle school addition projects. Also, lhe appropriation will fund the continuation of the woricwilh ext<fflal 
consultants oo lhe new enrollment forecasting methodology and 1he development of SUllll:gie loog,range gro-.lh managements plans fur all clusters. 

DISCIOSURES "~~---- ··~- ·-
Expenditures will continue inddinitely. 



Improved (Safe) Access to Schools 
(P97!IOS1) 

Category 

8ubCat19ary 
Pl-lngAIN 

Mo111Q0,167 County PubliCSchools 

ecmv
~ 

Dat. Lnt Mocllfled 
Admlnla...,ng Agency 

8tatua 

EXPl!NDITURE SCHl!DULI! <-l 
Planning, °"""" and Supen,ition 

s,1e - anc1 Uti1itioa 
TOTAL EXPIINOITUIIES 

G.O. Bonds 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCl!S 

'·""' 14,644 

18,810 

18,810 

18,810 

1,166 

11,444 

12,810 

800 400 

~200 1,800 

4,000 2,000 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

12,610 

12,810 

4,000 2,000 

4,000 2,000 

400 

1,eoo 
2,000 

zooo 
2,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURI! DATA<-> 
Appopiatio,1 FY 20Approp. ~ 

Qlnuatiyo~ 
_,_ 
Uneno.nwod Balana, 

PROJl!CT DESCRlmON 

2,000 
14,610 

14,610 

YearF'irstAppn:,pria6on 
Last FY's Cost Eltimete 

1112&'18 

Public Schools 
Ongoing 

f'Yg? 

16,610 

This project addresses vehicular end pedestrian access lo schools. It may involve the widening of a street or road"~Y, obtaining rights-<>f-way fur school = or 
exi~ c.-dlanging or adding eotrance/exi1> Ill various schools. These problems mny arise at schools where there are no oonslruetion Jll'1iects or DOT road projeds 
that oould fund the necessa,y changes. An FY 2011 appropriation was approved to address access, cm:ulation, and vehirul1r and pede,trian traffic issues .t scbools 
llunughout the county. Expenditures are sham, fur only the first two years of the CIP. Funding beyood the first two yem, will be reviewed during cod, oo-year of lhe 
CIP cycle. An FY 2017 appropriatioo was approved lo address access, circulatioo, and vehicular and pedestrian tr.dlic issues at schools throughout the county, a., 

well a, modify am expend parl<ing lots lo provide staff pmking at schools that are overutiliz<d. An FY 20 I 8 appropriation was approved to continue this project. An 
FY 2019 appro!)riation was approved to continue !his level of effort project. An FY 2020 appropriation is requested to continue to address access, circulatioo, and 
vehicular and pedesuian traffic issues III various sdiools throughout the county. 

FISCAL NOTE 

State Reimbur,ement not eligible 

DISCLOSURl!S 
. --- --- -~ . 

ExJ)enditures will continue mdelini1ely. 

COORDINATION 

STEP Committee 



Major Capital Projects 
(P651913) 

Catqory -Planning-

Motltgewnely Cou,ty Public Sc:hoola 

~ 

~ 

Oat. Last Modified 
Admlnlaterlng Apney 
Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~l 
Plaming, Docigrlond- 10,197 10,197 4,197 

Sim ·-and UtiUtiel 
27,153 27,153 

ConS1rucllcn 82,619 82,618 

1,200 

51!63 
~BOO 

TOTAL EXPINDffUUS 1,.,_ ,,.,_ 4,197 1o,ea 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

1,800 

5,500 
3,8119 ,o,_ 

1112St18 
Public Schools 
Planrlng &age 

1,500 1,500 

7,f!t¥J -~ 1-4,873 60:,47 - 7D,047 

G,O. Bonds 119.869 119,969 
- ,,.,_ 4,197 10,863 10.999 24,083 70,047 

TOTAL PUNDING 80URCH 119,- - 4,111T 10,813 10,818 24,063 7D,047 

Appropilllk>nFV20Apptop. -
CurTlualMoA!'Pc,:,illlk>n _,_ --
PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPENDITURI! DATA ~l 
10,197 Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 119,960 

A majoretfcrt"' part of the CIP process has been to review !he revitalm,tioo/expansion program to develop a multi-variable approad, to clcu:nnine the reJati,,~ 
pric,ity of1arge-scalc n:novations. poe.,ibly including pugrammatic and capacity coosiderations. As an evaluation of the previous process is reviewed and filctm that 
oould be used in a new process are 00llSidered, it is evident that the need fur flexi'bility \\ith respoct to these major capital projects is imperative, as is the - to 
include instructional program priorities and the impo<.1 of overutilization. This new approad, will eliminalc the static and lengthy project qu<tJe that has been in 
place fur 111'"')' years. 
In Mier to oonsider this new approach, the Board of Education must conduct a fonnal review process \\ith respect to the Im> prirna,y policies that guide the 
long-mnge educational fucilily plaoning framewcri<. This review \\ill allow lor community engag,ment lhrough furmal public comments oo the"'° policies. 
Therefon,, at this poinL the Board of Education, as part of the fY 2019-2024 CIP, has included funds in this pllject inl<nded to..- flSCal capacity in the CIP fur 
these major capital ptajeas and it is anticipaled that future ptajeas \\ill be programmed using the expenditures shown in !his project lhrough the revised analysis 
and capital planning prooesses, once the Board of Education has oomp1euxl its policy work. 

As part of the amended fY 2019-2024 CIP, the Board of Education identified the following schools to begin the planning process"' part of the Major Capital 
Projects: Burnt Mills, South Lake, Stmegate, and Woodlin elemeotary schools; Neelsville Middle School; and Damesous, Col. Zadok Magruder, Poolesville, and 
Thomas S. W oolton high schools. Therefore, an FY 2020 appropriatioo is reques1ed to begin planning for the schools identified above. Supplcmem B of the 
Supe,-ndent~ Recommended FY 20]0 CapiJal Budget and Amended Fl'20/9-20U CIP provides additional detail fur1his project. 

DISCLOSURES 
. --~-------~- ··----· ... 
Expenditures mU cootinue indefini!llly. 

COORDINATION . ___ ,. . ··-. ------·" 
Mandatoly Referral - M-NCPPC, Department of Environmental Protection, Building Pfflnits:. Code Review, Fire Mmhal~ llepanment ofTransportlllion, 
lnspectioos, Sediment Control, Stom,.,_ Mon,gemen~ WSSC Pennits 



Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 
(P611801) 

~ Monlgomo,yCoonty~- Date Laat Modffltld 
Subeategory ~ Admlnloterlng Agency p_..,._ c:c.nty,.;je Status 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! i-1 
P1anring,OesignandSupeMSioo 1,546 75 1,470 425 625 
ConltnJetio,, 5,305 78 WI 4,830 1,32$ 1,925 

105 

345 
TOTAL EXPENDrrtlllES IJ,ll90 193 - 11,100 1,790 2,IIIIO -

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

G.Ollc>rm 6,475 15.1 222 6,100 1,750 2,550 450 c-_,_ 
375 375 

TDTAL FUNDING SOUIIC:H 11,IIIJO 193 - 11,100 1,790 2,SIO 450 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA ($000a) -FY20_._ 
C-A,,,,,cp,1aticn 
E>q,endiluNI/E"""""""" 
Unencun1Jerecl Balance 

PROJl!CT DESCRIPTION -- .,.,, ___ ~·•-·-------- --~---

2,550 

2,500 

2,500 

Year FirstApp.Ojlilatioi1 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

105 
345 -
450 -

11f.2S"l8 

P._...,Schools 
P1annngSOlge 

105 

345 -
450 

-

105 

345 -
450 -

FY18 

4,250 

Many school sites, especially at !he elementary school leveL face sile constraints and limitations due to school overutilization, the need to plaoe relocatable 
clamooms oo paved play and field area<, a., well a., ~te size and other conditions. Funds included in this project will allow MCPS to more fully integrate outdoor 
play ireas into maintenance jnCtires and Cffil!e solutions "lien individual schools present challenges to a conventional approach. An amendment to the Board of 
Education's R,quest,d FY 2018 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2017-2022 Capital Improvements Program was approved to develop this pilot 
program to evaluate the ouu!o<r program/play areas ofMCPS schools, establish improved maintenance proctia,s for these sites, and identify potcnlial solutioos to 
prmide adequate and appropriate outdoor program/play area<, paniculmiy at elementary schools with severely cornrromised sites Also, 1he approved funds will 
oddrm lhe outdoor program/play area, of four to six schools identified through the initial review of schools. It is anticipated !hat this pilot program will transfunn 
into a level of effort project to oddrm this oogoing 1-1. An FY 2019 _,ipriation was approved to continue this pilot program to addn:ss outdoa- program/play 
areas for schools with site consttaints and limitations due to school ovenuilization. An FY 2020 "l'P'Dpriation is n:queated to oontinue this project to adru= 
outdoor program/play area<, partk,J!arly at clemeotmy schools with compromised sites. This appropriation also will ti.md needs relllled to maintenance and 
replacematt of high school athletic fields, both ertificial turf and natural gra;s fields. 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
{PBBB586) 

~ 
SubCategory 
Planning ArN 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ~> 
PWtnlng, Design~ Supen.iSion 13,247 4',847 8,300 1,500 Z<>Xl 

Site ln!p1'0Wiilllllll61"1d UtilitiN 13,00 10,945 2,700 500 500 

Con,1ruction 125/16() 75,"60 50,<00 8,<00 1Z500 

TOTAL IIXNNDITIIIIEI 182,3152 91,3112 81,000 10,000 111,000 

FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000s) 

800 800 

350 350 
6,750 6,750 

8,000 8,000 

11,28118 

PubllcSd1ools 

Ongoing 

1,500 1,500 

500 500 
8,<00 8,<00 

10,000 10,000 

G.O. Bends 132,720 71,72::> 61,000 10.000 15,000 8,000 8,fXXI 10,000 10,000 

CluallleclZone A<:aden>/ Funds 13,482 13,482 

Aging - Pn,gr>m a.res 6,re8 

SlaloAld 102 102 

TOTAL FUNDING llCIUIICU 1112,362 91,352 81,000 10,000 11,000 ll,000 1,000 10,000 10,000 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPENDITURI! DATA«-> 
--•FY20Approp
CumualMIAppropriation ~,
lJneraJni'Jeted Bulnce 

PROJl!CT DESCRIPTION 

15,000 

104,8.33 

104,833 

Year Finlt Appropriation 

Last FY's Cott Estimate 
Partial Closeout Thru FY18. 

New Partial Ck>seout 
TOia! Pal1ia Ciooeo<Jt 

FY89 
147,352 

Z903 

This project funds • oomprebensive and ongoing plan to replace key factli\y and si1e components based on an inventory of their age and conditions. A 
comprd,eusivc invcntmy of all such compoo<rrts bas been m,,embled so that repla<>,menls <Ill be anlicipat,d and accomplished in aplmllled and orderly manner. 
Facility oompooents included in 1his project are code oomictions, physical education mcility/lield improvema,13, school fucility exterior resurliicing. partitions, doors, 
lighting. media cent,, sealrity gates, blead>et,, communic81ion syslems, and flooring. An FY 2017 uppropriatioo W1t!i approved m address facility oomponc:nts in 
school fucilitics that have reached the end of their liJo.<ycle. An FY 2017 supplemeotal appropriation of$578,000 was approved through the state's QZAB program. 
An FY 2018 appropriation was approved to-.iue 1his project.An FY 2018 supplemen1BI oppopriation in the amount ofS604,000 was approved a, port of the 
stme's ASP program and $<,03,000 was approved a, port of the stme's QZAB prognm. An FY 2019 appropriation wa, approved to continue !his level of effort 
project, An FY 2020 approp:iation and amendment m the adopted FY2019-2024 CIP is requested to addres.'! building syso,ms such as physical educatioo 
facility/field improvements, sdiool filcility exterior resurfacing, partitions, doors, lighting. bleadoera, communication systemS, and flooring. For a Iistof projeels 
oompleted during the summer of 2018, see Appendix K of the Superintendent's Reoommendcd FY 2020 Capital Budget and AmendmMts to the FY2019-2024 
OP. 

DISCLOSURl!S 
ExpendituNS will cmtinue indefinilcly. MCPS asserts that this project oonfunns to the requiremcnt of relevn local plans, as requiicd bY the Mmylmxl &:ooomic 
°'°"1h, Resource Protection and Planning Act 

COORDINATION -· ., ·-·-·'"---• . 

FY 2019- Sa1arits and w_, S497K, Fringe Benefits: SJ98K, Workyeall!: 6 FY 2020-2024- Salaries and Wag,,s: S2.485M Fringe Benefits: S990K, 
Work-,:30 



Restroom Renovations 
tp056501) 

Category 
W.tagory 
Plannlns Area 

Pllmlng, Oelignand-
C"""1Udlon 

TOTAL l!Xl'l!NDITURH 

G.0.-

TOTAL PUN- SOURCH 

8,080 
37,f!li'l!5 

43,775 

43,T/5 

43,778 

Date Lut Modified 
Admlnlatemg.-...,C,. 
Statu■ 

l!XPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! ($00Cls) 

1,505 4,575 Tl5 1,150 500 
1'.273 "" 22,925 3,225 5,350 2.9'l0 

15,778 - 27,IOO ... 000 l,IIOO 3,IIOO 

FUNDING SCHl!DULE ($000s) 

1s.ne "" 'ZT,"'1J 4,000 6,500 3,500 

15,778 - 27,IIOO ... 000 5,IIOO 3,IIOO 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURE DATA (-l 

-FY20Approp. -
CurruativeAppopriatioll 

"-1d'1n/Enc<.mlnnces 
Unancumbolod llolance 

PROJECT Dl!SCRIPTION 

8,"'1J 

20,'Z15 

Year Fir,t Appropriation 

Last FY's Coal -

5S) 

2,9'!0 

3,IIOO 

~""' 
3,IIOO 

11126118 
Public Schools 
OnQC)ing 

715 
4,225 

S,000 

5,000 

S,000 

715 
4,225 

S,000 

5,000 

5,000 

FY05 

<O,ns 

Thi, p!'Qject will provide .-led modifications kl specific areas of restroom fucilities. A study was conducted in FY 2004 lu evaluate restroom,; fur all schools that 
were buihorrenovau,d befuio 1985. Ratings were based upon visual inspectionsoflheexistingmaterials and fixtures"' of August I, 2003. Rating, also were based 
oo ccnvcraotion, with the building services managers, principals. vice priocipals. and staffi; about the existing conditions of !he restroom lilcilities. The numeric 
rating fur each sd!ool w.... based oo an evaluation method using a preset number scale fur lhe assessment of the existing plumbing fixtures, &:CCSSOries, and room 
finish materials. In FY 2010, a socood round of assessments were completed, which included a lO!al of I IO schools. including holding lilcilities. BY FY 2018 all 
110 schools assessed were completed. An PY 2019 apJ<Opriation was approved fur the next phase of thi, project. An fl' 2020 appropriation and amendment tn the 
adopled FY2019-2024 CJP is "'lues!Od to address resuoom faciHties througl,out lhe school system including plumbing fixturos, accessories, and room finish 
matx:rials. 



Roof Replacement: MCPS 
(rJBU9B5) 

ca.....-ory 
s-.....,ry 
Planning-

Date Lallt Modlft.cl 

Aclmlnlatorlnfl Ag<oncy 

Statue 

EXPENDITURE SCHl!DULI! ~l 

TOTAL IXPENDITUIIES 

11,000 
102,2112 

113,2112 

860 
68,895 

-.re 

10,150 

59,350 

a,soo 

1,550 2.200 
9,950 9,ID) 

11,IOO 12.000 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

1,000 
8,000 

9,000 

1,000 
8,000 

9,000 

11/2.8118 
Public Schools 

OnQOing 

2,200 2,200 

11,EO> 11,IDJ 

14,000 14,000 

G.O, 8ond8 108,781 48.830 (8,838} 613,789 8,789 12,CXXI 9,0XI 9,IXX> 14,00()" 14,CXX> 

s""'A.l ◄.so1 20.91s (1&,1◄S) 2,n1 2.n1 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCE■ 113,2112 89,78 (25,N3) 19,500 11,500 12,000 9,000 11,000 14,000 14,GOO 

A..,.,._,FY20Approp.Roque,t 
CumJalMIA..,.,._, _,_ 
Unenami>ered Balance 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURI! DATA (-l 
12,000 
55,588 

55,588 

Year Firlt Appropriation 

Last FY'a Cott Eetimlte 
Partial CIOleoutThru FY18 
New P-Clooeout 
Total Partial Closeout 

FY76 
113,see 

6,653 

The increasing age of buildings has aoal<:d a backlog of"'1!k to replace mo& on their expected 20 year life cycle. Roofs are replaced "hen schools are oot in session, 
and are scheduled during the summer. This is 1111 annual iequcst, funded since FY 1976. An FY 20 J7 appropriation wos approved fur partial roof reploa:ments 1tt 

Ashburton, Broad Acres, Fallsmcad, Forest Knolls; Georgian Forest, Mcodow Hall, and Westaook elernenuuy schools; Thomas Pyle Middle School and Albert 
Einstein High School; and a full replacement ltt Rosa Pario; Middle School. An FY 2018 appropriotion was approved fur partial roof replacem- ltt llmokhaven, 
Farmland, Fox Chapel and Greenwood elemen1my schools; and, Winston Churchill, Damascus, and Springbrook high school,. Toe request also will fund full roof 
repia<=ents al Germantown, Highland View, and Poolesville elc:mentary schools. An t'Y 2019 appropriation was requested fur partial roof repl=ents at 
Highland, Jackson Road, and Sally K. Ride elementary scoools; Julius West Middle School; Clari<sburg. Damascus, and Springbrook high schools; and, a full 
roof replacement al Shady Grove Middle School. However, the Coumy Council reduced the FY 20 I 9 appropriation by S4 million. Therefore, the list mown above 
will be aligned with the _,:,vcd funding level for FY 2019. An FY 2020 appropriation ~ request,:d to oontinoo this level of efrort project fur partial and full roof 
replaa:ment projects at various schools duooghout the coumy. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expenditures will continue indefinitely. MCPS assen, that this project oonfonns to the requirement of relevant local plans, as required by 1he Maryland F.oonomic 
Growth, Resoun:e Proledion and Planning Act. 

COORDINATION 
FY 2019-Salarics and Wagm:S260K, Fringe Benefits: $120K, Wmkyears: 3 FY 2020,2024-SalaricsandWagcs: $I.3M, Fringe Benefits: S600K. 
Worlcye,rrs:15 



School Security Systems 
(PS2B1557) 

C."'90IY 
SUIICat:1gDry _..,._ DllleLMt

Admlnl....,"11 Agency ....... 
EXPl!NDITURI! SCHl!DULI! «-> 

_,DeolgnandS-- 3,985 2,000 1."'5 550 550 000 

ConllnJcllon 47,533 18,446 , .. 30,023 2,000 12,302 10,208 

TOTA&. l!XPDIDITUIIES 51,518 111,4e 1114 32,- 2,580 12,tNIZ 10,'11111 

FUNDING SCHl!DULI! ($000s) 

'G.O. Bonda 47,332 ,.,..,. 2) 32,908 2,560 12,852 10,708 

SOlloAid 4,186 4,042 144 

TOTA&. FVN- SOURCES 11,&18 1a.- 114 32,- 2,tllO 12,882 10,'11111 

APPROPRIATION AND l!XPl!NDITURI! DATA I~ 
Appoplatioi1FY20Appn:ip. Request 

ClfflJlltlveAppy:,p.lafk?i• _,~ 
u-Balance 

PROJl!CT Dl!SCRIPTION 

13,002 
21,100 

21,160 

Year First ~tlOn 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

775 70 
5,4'3 .,.. 

tl,718 -
5,718 !)84 

tl,718 -

40 

3511 -
306 

-
FYll2 
23,510 

This project addresses lbur aspects of security throughout MCPS, and will ,em: lo potect not only the student and communily population, but also lhe extemive 
investment in educational facilities, equipment, and supplies in buildings. An FY 2009 app,q,riarion was approved lo provide additional funding mrnew initiativas 
for the school security prognun. The initiatives include design and installation of Closed Cilwit Television (CCTV) camera systems in all middle schools, the 
replacement of existinB outrlatocl 8ll8!og CCTV camera systems in all high schools, the installation of a visitor management system in all schools, and the 
installation of a visit<r IIOCC&'l system at elemental)' sdtocls. An FY 2010 appropriation was approved lo oontinue this project. An FY 201 I epproprialion was 
approved to oontinue the roll out of the new initiatives that began in FY 200'1. An FY 2012 appropriation wa, approved lo continue this projea. An FY 2013 
approprialion was approved lo continue the roll out the school security program initialive. An FY 2013 supplemental appropriation was apfJl'OVed lo accelerate 
$364,000 trom FY 2014to FY 2013 lo allow lorthe installation of access control systems in the remaining26 elementary schools, mlba completioo date of July 
2013. An FY 2014 appropriation was approved lo OOIIDnue lhis project. An FY2014supplemental appropriation and amaidmentto the FY 2013-2018 CIP was 
approved to implement the state's School Security lnitaitve, The supplemental appropiation approved $4.l86million from the state as well as $J.674million from 
the oounty to provide additional security technology at schools as well as minormodificalions lo enhance security. Anticipated completion dale for the initiative is 
summer 2014. An FY 2019 appropiation was appoved to replaoelupgrade and install security ledmology at various scilools throughout the system. In addition, 
the appropriation will fund 1ilcility modifications at cel1ain schools to enhance entrance security. An FY 2020 appropriation and amendment 1o the adopo,d 
FY2019-2024 OP is requested to addn:ss technology upgrades to various exiSUl1j! security systems, as well as provide secure entrance vestibules and guided 
building access mrscmois that cumntiy do not have these features. 

FISCAL NOil! 

State Rcimbursemcnt: not eligible 

DISCLOSURl!S 

MCPS asserts lhat this Jlf!liect confonns to the requirement of relevwtl local pllllS, as required by the Maryland Economic Growth, Resource Protection and 
Planning Act 

@ 



Framework 

Update on Key Facility Indicators and Major Capital Projects 

October 29, 2018 

Supplement B 

Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) has been engaged in reframing key aspects 
of our educational facilities planning processes. The purpose of this effort has been to reflect 
and adjust to continued growth and capacity pressures; dynamic and diverse land use and 
development environments; and a wide range of facility conditions and needs among our schools. 
We also are mindful of the fiscal constraints that increasingly have impacted our ability to address 
system facility needs. 

Central to this reframing effort is the re-envisioning of our Revitalization/Expansion program, 
formerly known as the modernization program. We have worked to develop a framework 
for priority setting that will allow us to integrate these major capital projects with the facility, 
capacity, and programmatic needs across all · schools; to be able to respond flexibly 
to changing system needs; and to leverage each major facility project to align top priorities 
in the Capital Improvements Program (CIP). 

To ground our understanding of facility conditions, we contracted with external consultants 
to conduct a facility assessment of all of our schools. This assessment evaluates the key facility 
indicators (KFI) that impact a school environment, ranging from major system infrastructure, 
to security, to interior elements and features. It is important to note that KFI data are not endpoints 
for decision making, nor are they automatic determinants for a particular type of project. 
Facility data are critical starting points for analysis of multiple educational facility objectives. 
The KFI data will provide context for planning coordinated projects with a scope of work that 
improves a schools' needs in facility condition, capacity, and program where necessary. 

At this time, the consultants are continuing to collect, refine, and analyze the KFI school 
assessment data. However, our analysis of existing data in the context of the KFI approach, 
combined with an evaluation of emollment and facility utilization and program elements, clearly 
points to an initial set of schools that require major capital work. In addition, our analysis points 
to opportunities to expand the scope of work in schools where replacement of major building 
systems is needed to address multiple needs and positively impact the broader school environment. 

Fiscal Year 2020 Recommendation 

As part of our work in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, through the funding approved in the FY 2019-2024 
CIP, I am recommending that we initiate planning for the first set of schools through the approved 
FY 2020 planning funds in Major Capital Projects. The schools identified in the following chart 
require major capital work due to both facility condition elements and capacity or programmatic 
elements. We will begin work in this fiscal year to identify the project scope for each school 
and continue the formal project planning process in FY 2020. Any additional funding that 



Supplement B 

may be needed then will be requested in the next CIP cycle, and the project schedule for these 
schools will be finalized in alignment with the approved CIP funding level. 

Major Capital Projects 
These schools combine significant and extensive facility needs with capacity pressures 
and prol!fammatic elements. Project scopes will be determined individually. 

• Burnt Mills ES • Damascus HS 

• South Lake ES • Col. Zadok Magruder HS 

• Stonegate ES • Poolesville HS 

• Woodlin ES • Thomas S. Wootton HS 

• Neelsville MS 

The high schools noted in the preceding chart previously were identified for future projects. 
High schools are significantly different from our other school facilities, and I believe will need 
to be treated as a distinct group of projects. High schools are large facilities with specific, 
individualized needs based both on the characteristics of the building and also on the program 
elements of the school within the unique features of the site. We will review each of these four 
high schools through this lens to develop a project scope of work for each that address the facility, 
capacity, and program needs of the school. Once the project scopes are fully identified, 
the schedules of work and the funding that will be needed can be planned and determined. 
Given the likely scale and scope of these projects, it may be necessary to phase work or otherwise 
adjust schedules to accommodate the fiscal impact within the overall CIP. 

Another important aspect of this recommended approach will be coordinating the various work 
indicated by the KFI assessment with a large systemic replacement project. The schools listed 
in the following table are identified for a countywide systemic project, and within each major 
category of work, the KFI data will be used to develop expanded project scope. During 
the remainder of this year, we will begin to develop the scope of work for each school, with more 
detailed planning work to continue in FY 2020. 

It is important to note that as all of these are multi-year projects, the planning and design will begin 
in FY 2020. Once the scope and cost information is developed, the next CIP cycle will reflect 
the project schedule and sequencing that may be feasible within funding levels, as well 
as any additional funding requests needed to support the expanded scope of work. 
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Supplement B 

Schools Identified for a Countywide Systemic Project 
For these schools, we will coordinate other work indicated by the KFI assessment data 
or program needs into one capital project centered on the large systemic replacement need. 
The schools are categorized according to the systemic replacement portion of the project. 

HVAC Roofin!! Securitv 

• Ashburton ES (also addition) • East Silver Spring ES • Bannockburn ES 

• Burtonsville ES • Fox Chapel ES • Belmont ES 

• Clearspring ES ( also security) • Highland ES • Clearspring ES ( also 

• Diamond ES • Jackson Road ES HVAC) 

• Fallsmead ES • Kemp Mill ES • Fore st Knolls ES ( also 

• Flower Hill ES • Sherwood ES play space) 

• Highland View ES • Rosemary Hills ES 

• Montgomery Knolls ES (also • Watkins Mill ES 

addition) • Whetstone ES 

• Oakland Terrace ES • White Oak MS (also 

• Judith A. Resnik ES HVAC) 

• Sequoyah ES 

• Twinbrook ES 

• Briggs Chaney MS 

• White Oak MS (also security) 
. . 

HVAC=Heatmg, Ventilation, and Air Cond1t10mng 

We will anchor the work for each school around the primary need, whether systemic, capacity, 
or program, and then build out a scope of work that takes other facility, capacity, and program 
needs and information into account. For example: 

• A school with a programmed addition also needs a Heating, Ventilation, and Air 
Conditioning (HV AC) system replacement project. In this school, we also will coordinate 
project needs around Safe Access; outdoor play space; and interior finishes such as ceiling, 
floor tiles, and updated painting. 

• In one school experiencing capacity pressures that have not been sufficient to program 
a separate addition, we can coordinate classroom expansion with Safe Access, HV AC, 
electrical system upgrades, and interior finishes such as painting. 

FY 2020: First Phase of the Transition 

This FY 2020 planning work across these several categories of facility infrastructure needs 
represents the first step in the transition from the Revitalization/Expansion model to the integrated 
Major Capital Projects approach. Each year as part of the CIP planning cycle, we will identify 
additional schools for which to initiate planning through our analysis of the KFI data, utilization 
data, and program changes. Following these planning efforts, we will work within the funding and 
project schedule of the CIP to program the specific school projects and request funding as needed 
to support the ongoing program. 
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I would highlight that all except three of the schools previously listed with a project date under 
the former Revitalization/Expansion program are represented in the set of schools identified 
in the preceding table for our initial FY 2020 planning. The three schools not included in this 
planning set of schools at this time are Cold Spring and Summit Hall elementary schools and 
Eastern Middle School. We acknowledge the specific facility concerns each of these schools 
is experiencing and as we finalize our analysis of the KFI data this year, we will examine these 
schools again in the context of the full CIP cycle and project development. 

I appreciate the degree of change that this approach represents for our system and for our 
community. I firmly believe that it ultimately will result in an improved ability to address 
more schools sooner than was possible over time through the Revitalization/Expansion program. 

One catalyst for this change in approach was a report from the Office of Legislative Oversight 
(OLO) in 2015. Since that time, we have been reviewing the report's recommendations and have 
engaged with stakeholders from County and state agencies in the context of the changing fiscal 
and planning environment in Montgomery County. We have discussed alternative approaches with 
the Board of Education. We have engaged in dialogue with our parent/guardian leadership 
throughout the two years of this review and with other advocacy and community stakeholders. 
This spring, the Board revised Policy FAA, Educational Facilities Planning, to integrate 
the principles of former Policy FKB, Sustaining and Modernizing Montgomery County Public 
Schools (MCPS) Facilities, into one policy and one capital planning continuum. 

Throughout this extensive analysis, it is clear that we no longer can maintain a large construction 
program with dedicated funding that seeks to replace buildings in a predetermined order outside 
of other facility planning priorities. Due to pressures on other areas of the CIP, primarily capacity 
and utilization, the previous model has resulted in increasing delays and deferrals of schools 
and has limited our ability to coordinate needed priorities in a timely manner. 

The pace of completing Revitalization/Expansion projects has varied greatly, often due to funding 
constraints. The OLO report found that between 1993 and 2000, MCPS completed on average 
more than four projects per year. Between 2001 and 2015, the pace decreased to approximately 
2.5 projects per year. As funding constraints continue, and as the pressures of CIP priorities such 
as capacity continue, it is difficult to anticipate what pace of projects we would be able to sustain 
going forward during the next 30 years. 

In recent years, the impact of managing facility conditions through the Revitalization/Expansion 
program has been seen particularly at the high school level. 

• In the 2012 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date of August 2016; 
Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2018; and the 
Poolesville High School completion date was to be determined. Tilden Middle School 
had a completion date of August 2017. 

• In the 2013 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date of August 2018; 
Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2020; Poolesville High 
School had a completion date of August 2022; and Tilden Middle School had a completion 
date of August 2019. 
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• In the 2015 CIP and 2016 CIP, Seneca Valley High School had a completion date 
of August 2019; Thomas S. Wootton High School had a completion date of August 2021; 
Poolesville High School had a completion date of August 2023; and Tilden Middle School 
had a completion date of August 2020. 

Currently, Seneca Valley High School is under construction with a completion date of· 
September 2020. The Tilden Middle School Project, which includes collation with Rock Terrace 
School, also is under construction with a completed date of September 2020. In addition, capacity 
and utilization pressures at the high school level have resulted in the addition of three major high 
school projects to the FY 2019-2024 CIP to expand capacity: reopening of Charles W. Woodward 
High School; the addition and facility project at Northwood High School; and a new Crown High 
School. Adding this degree of high school construction for capacity would make the likelihood 
of funding and completing a high school revitalization/expansion every two years at the same time 
even further unlikely. Under the previous model, the next schools' completion dates would 
continue to be delayed further into the future, while the CIP's fiscal capacity was adjusted to 
accommodate the multiple school capacity projects around the revitalization/expansion schedule. 

Our new approach will facilitate our ability to ensure that the highest priority schools continually 
rise to the top of the CIP project priority focus. We will work to develop project scopes 
in the coming months of this school year and schedule work in a program and timeframe that 
can be more realistically accomplished. This schedule will be reflected in the next CIP cycle 
and each CIP cycle will identify a set of priorities according to the facility, capacity, and program 
data available for each school. 

School Level Data Displays 

An important element of our reframing the capital planning process is that we are working to 
develop a public facing format for the facility data about each school. We have been working with 
external consultants on both the facility assessments and on developing a new methodology 
for enrollment projections for lpng-term capital planning. As we refine and finalize the data 
analysis for both elements, we will make available data displays of the facility condition 
and utilization information for each school, as well as for the district as a whole. Our consultants 
are working with us to develop displays that provide easily accessible information. 

Ultimately, we envision a web page for each school presenting: 
• Enrollment projections, program capacity, and utilization trends; 
• Facility condition information, including KFI analysis in areas such as infrastructure, 

building quality, indoor environment, and security; and 
• Links to other available information such as districtwide information, CIP projects, 

and planning studies. 

Through sharing information with our parent/guardian and school commumhes, we aim to 
proactively respond to questions about the relative state of various facility elements and provide 
context for how the data lead to facility planning and decision making in the CIP. 
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Marc Eirich 
County Executive 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
J(()O;. VII I f-__ MI\RYI AND W8'i0 

MEMORANDUM 

January 15, 2019 

TO: Nancy Navarro, President, County Council 

FROM: Marc Eirich, County Executive IIIJ, 
SUBJECT: Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital 

Improvements Program (CIP) 

I am pleased to transmit to you, in accordance with the County Charter, my 
Recommended FY20 Capital Budget and amendments to the FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements 
Program (CIP). This is a biennial year for the capital budget. As a result, amendments are 
limited to project changes that either meet the County's CIP amendment criteria, or that 
are necessary to balance the CIP. The attached recommendations are affordable within our 
constrained means, take advantage of opportunities to leverage non-County resources, and reflect 
our shared values of prioritizing education and core infrastructure. 

Overall Fiscal Context 

Impact Tax and Recordation Tax revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of 
almost $122.0 million. While Recordation Tax revenues are expected to increase by $11.6 
million over the six-year period, Impact Tax revenue projections are expected to decrease by 
$133.6 million. The largest component of the revenue shortfall relates to the Schools Impact 
Taxes (-$120.7 million). The updated impact tax projections have been adjusted to reflect more 
reasonable collection assumptions. In addition, it appears that recent changes to the impact tax 
law, to promote the increased production of affordable housing, are also having a serious 
negative impact on revenue collections. While well intentioned, the changes are producing 
tradeoffs that mean we cannot fund schools as we woµld like. We intend to investigate this more 
and propose legislative changes to address it. 

These revenue reductions are so severe that funding for any new projects or 
funding for cost increases will have to be offset by reductions, with even further reductions 
required to balance the CIP. The limited cost increases assumed in my Recommended CIP are 
necessary to maintain funding for critical, previously approved projects; leverage non-County 
resources; or fund critical infrastructure. Where possible, I have taken advantage of cost savings 
and have looked for opportunities to use other funding sources to help meet our capital budget 
needs. 
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Unfortunately, our operating budget is also severely constrained. As a result of 
the FYI 8 closeout, the December update to the Fiscal Plan showed a gap of $44 million. When 
combined with known FYI 9 and FY20 cost pressures and commitments, the gap grows to more 
than $100 million. Given these operating budget challenges, all proposed increases in current 
revenue or cash expenditures in the CIP will be considered in the context of other operating 
budget needs. 

Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) 

As County Executive, my top priority is maintaining and expanding funding to 
address the capacity and infrastructure needs of the public schools. That is why I exempted the 
MCPS CIP from any affordability reductions that other agencies are being asked to assume in 
this biennial CIP - even though almost all of the revenue shortfall relates to school CIP funding 
sources. 

My biennial recommended CIP assumes $1.775 billion in MCPS funding to build 
625 classrooms in 26 new additions, three new schools, and one reopened school. This 
allocation is sufficient to maintain funding for all previously approved projects. My 
recommended capital budget also includes savings identified by the Board of Education related 
to the Silver Spring Elementary School Addition. According to new enrollment projections, that 
addition is no longer necessary. 

The Board of Education's request included $51.1 million in new funding for 
planning additions for Highland View, Thurgood Marshall, and Lake Seneca Elementary 
Schools; school security enhancements; restroom repairs; planned Iifecycle asset replacement of 
core infrastructure; and other infrastructure investments. Unfortunately, due to the previously 
mentioned revenue shortfalls, my recommended CIP is not able to accommodate these increases. 

Our collective ability to fund these requested increases is largely dependent on 
our ability to leverage more resources - either from the State or through revisions to the impact 
tax laws. I will work with the Council, the Board of Education, our state legislative delegation, 
the Governor, and advocates to pursue all options for funding our schools. My recommended 
FYI 9-24 CIP continues to assume $355.7 million in State Aid. I am optimistic that the Govemor 
and the state legislature can reach an agreement to generate more funding for school 
construction. If an agreement can be reached, I will dedicate those funds to addressing our 
school capacity and infrastructure needs. 

I have chosen to allow the Board maximum flexibility to propose resource 
reallocations between previously approved funding and new proposals by not specifying 
particular changes in project-funding recommendations. With that said, I would ask that the 
Board and Council prioritize funding for projects that address capacity needs and critical failing 
infrastructure. 
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While I was on the Council, I had concerns when the Bethesda Elementary 
Schools Solution project was approved because I felt the Board's capacity study was too narrow. 
I was pleased to learn that the Board now intends to look at elementary school capacity from 
both the Bethesda-Chevy Chase and Walter Johnson Clusters when considering how to address 
overcrowding in Bethesda, and I would ask that the project name be changed to the Bethesda 
Area Elementary Schools Solution project to reflect this broader analysis. I see this action as 
another indication that the Superintendent and Board are willing to think creatively about ways 
to address our capital needs, and I am happy to be their partner in this endeavor. 

As previously mentioned, due to the operating budget challenges ahead, I have 
deferred making any recommendation on the Board's requests for increased current revenue. 
Those requests will be considered in March in the context of the operating budget. 

Montgomery College 

I would like to acknowledge the College leadership for the collaborative approach 
they took in finding ways to fund their top priorities while also addressing the County's CIP 
revenue shortfalls. The College was veiy clear that including funding for State-allowed 
escalation increases for the Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and Science Center project was 
their number one priority, and the College identified cost savings in the Rockville Garage, 
PLAR, and Germantown Observation Drive projects that helped fund the County's increased 
General Obligation (GO) bond costs and leveraged $1.5 million in State funding. 

1n addition to supporting the requested Takoma Park/Silver Spring Math and 
Science Center cost increases, my recommended CIP also includes funding for the following: 
• lncreased support for the Collegewide Physical Education Renovations project ($2.0 million) 

to renovate the Rockville Campus soccer facilities to Division l standards. The increase is 
funded by the Major Capital Facilities Fund; 

• State-authoriz.ed cost escalation increases ($2.4 million) for the Germantown Student 
Services Center which are reflected beyond the 6-year period due to affordability; and 

• Increased State Aid ($1,375,000) for a new Collegewide Central Plant & Distribution System 
project. 

Due to significant revenue reductions, my CIP is not able to fund other College 
proposed project cost increases, and an additional affordability reduction of $2.4 million spread 
across FY21 - FY24 has been assumed due to the previously mentioned revenue shortfalls. 

Overall, FYI 9-24 funding for the College is $279.6 million. This represents a 
$2.3 million, or 0.8 percent, increase over the previously approved CIP. Non-County resources 
made this increase possible. State Aid is assumed to fund $65.0 million of the FY19-24 College 
CIP. 



MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 
(P056516) 

Category 

SUbCategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

CounfywKje 

Date Last Modffled 

Administering Agency 

Status 

01/14/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•-FIMHIIEH·f-llm•••••-
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (-l 

Other (51,138) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (51,138) 

(51,138) (2,000) (24,064) (14,988) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

• (51,138) (2,000) (24,064} (14,986) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Current Revenue: General (750) (750) (750) 
G.O. Bonds (50,388) (50,388) (2,000) (23,314) (14,988) (8,108) (2,134) 154 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (51,138) (51,138) (2,000) (24,064} (14,986) (8,108) (2,134} 154 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure I EnOJmbranoes 

Unenrumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (-l 
(24,064) Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

This project reconciles the Board of Education's request with the County Executive's recommendation based on affordability considerations. 

FY15 

Unfortunately, hnpact Tax and Reoordation Tax revenue estimates reflect a net reduction of ahnost $122.0 million wi1h 1he largest revenue shortfall related to 
Schools Impact Taxes (.$I 20. 7 million). These revenue reductions are so severe that fimding for any new projects or fimding for cost increases will have to be offset 
by reductions with even further reduction,;; required to balance the CIP. 

Funding MCPS school construction remains the Executive's highest priority for the CIP. As a result, the Executive exempted MCPS from additional reductions 
that Montgomery County Government, Montgomery College and the Maryland-National Capital Parle and Planning Commission will have to bear in order to 
preserve MCPS' previously approved projects. As a result of 1he serious CIP fiscal constraints, 1he Executive was unable to provide any funding for MCPS' 
requested CIP project increases. 

The reductions in increases are reflected here rather than in individual projects to give the Board of Education maximwn flexibility to propose resowce reallocations 
between previously approved and newly proposed project funding wi1h priority given to projects addressing capacity needs and critical failing infrastructure. 

The Executive intends to actively pursue additional State Aid to increase support for public school construction funding so that these needs can be met. 

Increases in Current Revenue will be considered in March as part of the broader operating budget context. 

FISCAL NOTE 

Reductions reflect 1he value of project increases requested by MCPS. 

_C_E_R_e_co_m_m_e_n_d_ed_(_F_Y_19--2-4_A_m_e_n_de_d_C_I_P) __________________________ 6_0@ 



MCPS Funding Reconciliation 
(P076510) 

Category 

Subcategory 

Planning Arn 

Montgomery County Public Sd"lools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($0009) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Rec:ordation Tax 374,277 57,246 317,031 45,384 30,429 52,534 

Schools lf'l1)aCI: Tax 53,489 (36,684) 90,173 3,568 5,082 19,191 

Current Revenue: General (3,802) (3,802) 

G.0. Bonds (423,964) (18,780) (407,204) (48,952) (35,511) (71,725) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($0009) 

Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure / Enrurnbranoes 

Unencurrt>ered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

55,105 

20,846 

(75,951) 

12127/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

65,877 fil,702 

20,497 20,989 

(86,374) (86,691) 

This project has been updated to reflect current estimates for Current Revenue: General, Reconlation Tax, and School Impact Tax with offi;etting GO Bond funding 
adjustments. 

_C_E_R_e-co_m_m_en_d_e_d_(F_Y_1_9_-2_4_A_m_e_n_d_ed_C_IP_) ___________________________ 6_1 ® 
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FY 19-24 Biennial Recommended CIP 
January Budget Amendments Summary ($000s) 

----

F
-- --------- ----- --- --- ---·-·-- ---- -----·------ FY19-24 ________ _ 

ojcct Project Name Explanation of Adjustmont Change Funding Sources 

# ($000s) 

January 15, 2019 

P0?6506 Building Modifications and 
Program Improvements 

P9265?S Current 
Revitalizations/Expansions 

P966553 Facility Planning: MCPS 

P9750S1 Improved (Safe) Access to 
Schools 

P651801 Outdoor Play Space 
Maintenance Project 

PB96586 Planned Life Cycle Asset 
Repl: MCPS 

P846540 Relocatable Classrooms 

P056501 Restroom Renovations 

MontJomary CountX_ Public Schools 

BOE requested supplemental to fund water bottle refilling stations 

Reflects BOE requested increase in Seneca Valley HS Career and Technology Education enhancements ($7_5 
million), prior year funding switches and MCPS adjustments. Atso reflects acceleration into FY18 
(-$4,459,000). This does not reduce overall project spending; rather, it accelerates the spending out of the six 
year pe!iod into FY18. 

Reflects BOE request to fund an enrollment study and a strategic long-range growth management plan. 

Acceleration adjustment. No change in total project costs. 

BOE requested in::rease to address maintenance of outdoor playing fields. 

Reflects BOE requested inaease to address infrastructure concerns, a $603,000 supplemental, and significant 
acceleration of costs into FY18 ($6.252 million). Total change in project costs = $5,603,000 

Acceleration adjustment. No change in total project costs. 

BOE requested increase to address infrastructure concerns. 

P926557 School Security Systems Reflects BOE request to enhance security. Improvements include vestibules, cameras, and metal detectors 
P651714 East Silver Spring ES Addition BOE cancelled project due to reduced enrollment projections 

P651518 ~:~:~:~~~:= Prior year funding switches and acceleration of $222,000 into FY18. No change in total project costs 

P652001 Highland V..w ES Addition BOE request to add planning funds for addition 

P652002 Lake Seneca ES Addition BOE request to add planning funding for addition 

P651907 ~=a~:ty Upgrades Funding schedule switches. 

P651705 Thomas W. _Pyle MS Addition Acceleration of $161,000 into FY18. No ci,i:mg_e in total proje_ct costs 
P652003 Thurgood Marshall ES 

Addition 

P056516 MCPS Affordability 
Reconciliation 

P076510 MCPS Funding 
Reconciliation 

1'661401 College Affordability 
Reconciliation 

BOE request to add planning funding for an addition 

Represents MCPS CIP requested increases that are unaffordable given existing resources 

Reflects updated estimates for Recordation tax and School Impact tax revenues with offsetting adjustments in 
GO Bonds 

Montgomery Colla_11_a 

Reflects affordability adjustment in light of revenue shortfalls and related inability to fund most oost increases. 

2,000 Contnbutions, G.O_ Bonds 

3,041 G_O, Bonds, Recordalion Tax 

7&J Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

(586) G_O, Bonds 

2,600 G.O. Bonds 

(S4B) Aging Schools Program, G.O. Bonds, 
Qualified Zone Academy Funds 

(246) Current Revenue: General, Recordation 
Ta< 

3,000 G.O. Bonds 

28,008 G,o_ Bonds\ state Aid 
(3,514) G.O. Bonds 

(222) G_O, Bonds, School Facillties Payment 

775 G.O. Bonds 

875 G.O_ Bonds 

0 

(161) G.O. Bonds 

63J G.O. Bonds 

(51,138) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 

O School Impact Taxes, Recordation Tax, 
G.O. Bonds 

(7,750) Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds 
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complete our analysis. In the meantime, new marketing efforts are underway to attract more interest in 
the Pike District Several other White Flint related projects have been updated to reflect the current pace 
of development and adjusted based on affordability. 

One thing that we learned from the Amaron experience is that the White Flint area bas a great deal to 
offer in the way of commercial development, and I am actively pursuing opportunities that can help make 
that vision a reality. Increased development in the district is key to funding our needed inftastructure, 
minimizing the district tax burden, and malcing the area the vibrant, transit-oriented hub we all want it to 
be. 

Cost Savings and Schedule Adjllltments 
A number of projects experienced cost savings that freed up Current Revenue for the operating budget. 
These projects include: Facility Planning: MCG, Site Selection: MCG, White Oak Science Gateway 
Redevelopment, and the Colesville/New Hampshire Avenue Community Revitalization projects. The 
White Flint Redevelopment project also had cost savings that will help address some of the tax district 
affordability issues. 

Similarly, a number of projects had project delays that are being recognized. These include: Rockville 
Fire Station 3 Renovation, Bus Stop Improvements, Intelligent Transit System, White Flint District West: 
Transportation, White Flint West Workaround, White Flint Traffic Analysis and Mitigation, and Facility 
Planning: HCD. 

The following projects have reductions in the projects based on affordability: Street Tree Preservation, 
Ride On Bus Fleet, 21 11 Century Library Enhancements, and the College Affordability Reconciliation. 
Reductions in these projects were made to ensure an ability to fund ongoing operating budget costs with 
an eye toward minimizing the impact as much as possible. The HOC Demolition project bas had 
reimbursement shifu:d to FY21 for affordability. 

Technical AdjDBtments 
My recommended March CIP amendments include a number of technical adjustments which will reduce 
Current Revenue in the CIP to provide funding for the operating budget. In addition, other technical 
adjustments are included to: 

• Update appropriation requests; 
-/ • Reflect Board of Education amendments shifting project priorities; ~<--

• Reflect Stormwater Management technical updates and past Council actions; and 
• Ensure that our Storm Drain projects reflect Maryland Department of Environment loan cost 

eligibility rules. 

I have intentionally left some G.O. bonds ($2,473,000) remaining in the FYl9 set-aside so that 
funds can be available to respond, if needed, to final State actions in April. It is my hope that the State 
will provide additional support for schools. However, if increased State school construction funds are not 
forthcoming or road conditions further deteriorate due to weather damage, we will be in a position to 
allocate the remaining set-aside to our shared priorities such as school construction and road resurfacing 
projects. 

ME:mb 
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MCPS Affordability Reconciliation 
(P056516) 

03/14119 Category 
Subcategory 

Plannlng Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency Public Schools 

Counfywide Status Ongoing 

•--IIHllll·E-lll•--•••111 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($000sl 

Olhec (43,638) (43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,986) 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (43,638) - (43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,986) 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

Current Revenue: General (750) (750) (750) 

G.O.Boods (42,888) (42,888) (2,000) (20,314) (11,986) 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES (43,638) (43,638) (2,000) (21,064) (11,986) 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 
Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure / Encumbrances 

Unenrurrt>ered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

(23,064) Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

(6,608) (2,134) 

(6,608) (2,134) 

(6,608) (2,134) 

(6,608) (2,134) 

This project reronciles the Board of Education's request with the Cmmty Executive's recommendation based on affordability considerations. 

154 

154 

154 

154 

FY15 

Funding MCPS school construction remains the Executive's highest priority for the CIP. As such, the Executive exempted MCPS from additional reductions that 
Montgomery Comrty Government, Montgomery College and the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commis.sion will have to bear in order to preserve 
MCPS' previously approved projects despite significant reductions in Schools hnpact Tax funding. Due to the serious CIP fiscal constraints, however, the Executive 
was unable to provide any funding for MCPS' requested CIP project increases. 

The reductions in increases are reflected here rather than in individual projects. This gives the Board of Education and Council maximwn flexibility to propose 
resource reallocations between previously approved and newly proposed project funding. The Executive expects that priority will be given to projects addressing 
capacity needs and critical railing infrastructure. 

The Exewtive intends to actively pursue additional State Aid to increase support for public school construction funding so that these needs can be met. 

Increases in CIP Current Revenue were not affordable given the broader operating budget context 

COST CHANGE 

Since January, the Affordability Reconciliation project has been adjusted to offiet the FYI 9 BOE recommended amendments to shift $7,500,000 in GO Bonds fium 
Restroom Renovations, Roof Replacement, and Planned Lire-cycle Asset Replacement to the Seneca Valley HS Rev/Ex. Specifically, reductions in the Restroom 
Renovation, Roof Replacement, and PLAR: MCPS projects have been offiet here to maintain the CE's total recommended funding for MCPS CIP projects. 

FISCAL NOTE 

Reductions reflect the value of project increa.5eS requested by MCPS. 



MCPS Funding Reconciliation 
(P076510) 

Category 

SubCategory 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

Miscellaneous Projects 

Countyy,;de 

Date Last Modffled 

Administering Agency 

Status 

03/14/19 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•e•eaeeaae-111••••••1111 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Current Revenue: General 

G.O. Bonds 

Recordation Tax 

Schools Impact Tax 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 

(3,802) 

(452,935) 

377;271 

79,466 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOsl 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

(3,802) 

(16,760) (436,175) (46,952) (35,511) (78,837) 

57,246 320,025 45,384 30,429 53,837 

(36,884) 116,150 3,568 5,062 25,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA (SOOOsl 
Appropriation FY 20 Approp. Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure I Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

(82,944) (93,TT4) (96,157) 

55,444 66,274 68,657 

27,500 27,500 27,500 

This project has been updated to reflect current estimates for Cwrent Revenue: General, Recordation Tax, and School hnpact Tax (based on Council approved 
estimates) with offsetting GO Bond funding adjustmeots. 

79@ 
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- Project Name 

P5Cl70
17I

Intersection.and Spot 
Improvements 

P509948 Outfall Repairs 

P500320I Stonn Drain General 

P
801901 

SM Design/Build/Maintain 
Contract 

P801300(SM Retrofit- Roads 

P801301 I SM Retrofit - Schools 

P808726I SM Retrofit: Countyw;de 

P
816633I 

HVAC (Mechanical Systems) 
Replacement: MCPS 

P896S86I Planned Lne Cycle Asset 
Repl: MCPS 

P846540I Relocatable Classrooms 

P056501 I Restroom Renovations 

P766995I Roof Replacement: MCPS 

P096510I Seneca Valley HS - Cuoent 
Revitalizations/Expansions 

P036510ITechnology Modernization 

P056516I MCPS Affordability 
Reconciliation 

P0765101MCPS Funding 
Reconciliation 

Explanation of Adjustment 

Bond Premium related funding S\W:ch 

Funding allocation adjustments to reflect MOE loan cost eligibility rules. 

Funding allocation adjustments to reflect MOE loan cost eligibility rules. 

Reflects July 2019 DBM transfer and supplemental resolutions. 

[JI] 

Reflects FY19 transfer of $49,000 in Long-Term Financing to the SM Design/Build/Maintain Contract project 
(No. 801901, Resolution 18-1185). 

Reflects acceleration of $368,000 in Water Quality Protedion Bonds from FY19 into FY18 and a related funding 
schedule switch with State Aid. 

Reflects FY19 transfer of $7,387,000 in Long-Term Financing to the SM Design/Build/Maintain Contrad project 
(No. 801901, Resolution 18-1185), and a FY19 supplemental for $60,000 in Contributions. 

Reflects MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Reflects FY20 BOE requested amendment to shift $2,500,000 in GO Bonds to the Seneca Valley HS Current 
Rev/Ex project. Also refleds MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Funding switches in FY19 ($1,326,00) and FY20 ($405,000) increasing recordation tax and reducting current 
revenue. The County Executive supports the BOE's requested supplemental. If approved, appropriation will need 
tobeupd-. 

Reflects FY20 BOE requested amendment to shift $2,000,000 in GO Bonds to the Seneca Valley HS Cuoent 
Rev/Ex project. 

Reflects FY20 BOE requested amendment to shift $3,000,000 in GO Bonds lo the Seneca Valley HS Cuoent 
Rev/Ex project. Also reflects MCPS correction for funding allocations prior to FY19. 

Reflects FY19 funding switches ($10,296,000) betvveen GO Bonds and Recordation Tax related to the use of set 
aside and Bond Premium. Also indudes funding switdles in FY20 for $6,280,000 to increase Schools Impact tax 
and decrease Recordation Tax. 

Reflects FY19 funding switdl ($6,796,000) between Current revenue: General and Recordation Tax related to the 
use of bond premium. Also reflects FY19 and FY20 funding switches between Recordation Tax and Current 
Revenue General for $3,500,000 and $6,280,000, respedively. 

Reflects adjustments needed to offset reductions made in the Restroom Renovations, Roof Replacement, and 
Planned Life-cyde Asset Replacement projects to reflect the BOE's requested amendments to shift funding from 
those projects to the Seneca Valley HS Rev/Ex project 

Updated by changes in the target in FY21 through FY24. 

FY19-24 
Chango 
($000s) 

Funding Sources 

0 I Current Revenue: General, G.0. Bonds 

0 
I Current Revenue: Water Quality 
Protection, Long-Term Financing 

0 
Current Revenue: water Quality 

I Protection, Long-Term Financing 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 I Current Revenue: General, G.O. Bonds, 
State Aid 

(2 500~ Aging Schools Program, G.O. Bonds, 
' Qualified Zone Academy Funds 

0 
I Current Revenue: General, Recordation 
Ta< 

(2,000)1 G.O. Bonds 

(3,000~ G.O. Bonds, State Aid 

7. 

0 I G.O. Bonds, Recordation Tax, Schools 
Impact Tax 

OI Current Revenue: General, Federal Aid, 
Recordation Tax 

G.O. Bonds 

0 
I G.O. Bonds, Recordation Tax, Schools 
Impact Tax 

() 
ITj 

\.r-.1 -~ 
"i -
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Ms. Shebra L. Evans 
President, Board of Education 
Montgomery County Public Schools 

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 

February 13, 2019 

Carver Educational Services Center, Room 123 
850 Hungerford Drive 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

This letter follows up the Council's Education and Culture (E&C) Committee meeting on 
February 11. Given the difficult capital fiscal situation in which the County finds itself again 
this year, the E&C Committee agreed to ask Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) to 
develop a scenario of "non-recommended reductions" to the Board of Education's Requested 
FY20 Capital Budget and Amended FYI 9-24 Capital Improvements Program (CIP), to bring 
each of its FY19 through 24 expenditure totals in line with the County Executive's 
recommendations. 

The County Executive's FY20 Capital Budget and FYI 9-24 Recommended Amendments 
transmitted to the Council on January 15, 2019 assumes total six-year spending in the MCPS CIP 
of $1.763 billion, which is $63.1 million less than the Board's request. Considering technical 
adjustments to the MCPS CIP recommended by the Executive (which moves $11.9 million in 
spending from FY19 to FY18 based on actual project expenditures), the resulting six-year gap is 
$51.1 million, as reflected below. 

The County also faces uncertainty again this year in terms of school construction funding from 
the State. The County Executive's Recommended CIP assumes $59.2 million in FY20. The 
approved State aid for school construction funding in FYI 9 was $59. 7 million. However, 
$14.0 million of the FYI 9 award was in one-time funding. While there is much discussion in the 
current State legislative session about increasing school construction funding statewide, we will 
not know whether this in fact will happen (and if so, what this impact may have on the MCPS 
allocation) until later this spring. 

STELLA B. WERNER COUNCIL OFFICE BUILDING • 100 MARYLAND AVENUE • ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 
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Ms. Shebra L. Evans 
Page2 

Hopefully, the Council will not need to take all the cuts included in MCPS' non-recommended 
reductions scenario. Therefore, it would be helpful if you identify priorities for the restoration of 
projects or groups of projects included in your non-recommended reductions. 

Since the County is in an amendment year of the CIP, the Council will need to introduce and 
hold public hearings on any additional CIP amendments needed to implement some or all the 
non-recommended reductions identified by MCPS. Further, the E&C Committee will want to 
review MCPS' non-recommended reductions package with MCPS prior to Council introduction 
of any amendments. To meet this schedule, I am requesting that MCPS provide its non
recommended reductions to the Council by March 11, 2019. 

The Education Committee looks forward to working with you, and all the groups supportive of 
the MCPS CIP, to make a strong push for the increased State funding we need to help us avoid or 
at least minimize reductions to the Board of Education's Requested Amended CIP. We also 
appreciate your continued cooperation in helping the Council make the best decisions it can 
regarding the MCPS CIP. 

Sincerely, 

Craig Ri 
Education a11Ei-C1~w:-Committee 
Montgomery County Council 



MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org MARYLAND 

The Honorable Craig Rice, Chair 
Education and Culture Committee 
Montgomery County Council 
Stella B. Werner Council Office Building 
I 00 Maryland Avenue 
Rockville, Maryland 20850 

Dear Councilmember Rice: 

March 11, 2019 

On February 11, 2019, the Education and Culture Committee held a work session to begin review 
of the Board of Education's Requested Fiscal Year (FY) 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to 
the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program (CIP). At that time, councilmembers asked that 
Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) submit a list of projects that could be delayed or 
removed to reflect the CIP recommendation submitted by Montgomery County Executive 
Marc Eirich for MCPS. The recommendation by the county executive reduced the Board of 
Education's request by a total of $51.14 million over the six-year period as shown in the chart 
below: 

Countv Executive's Recommended Reduction for MCPS 
Total 

Six Years FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 

-SS1.138M -$2.000M -$24.064M -$14.986M -$8.108M -$2.134M $.154M 

On February 13, 2019, the Board of Education received your letter as chair of the Education and 
Culture Committee requesting that MCPS provide a "Non-Recommended Reductions" scenario 
that would align with the county executive's recommended CIP for MCPS as shown above. While 
we understand that Montgomery County continues to recover from the fiscal constraints of the 
past several years, the county executive's recommendation will have a severe impact on our 
construction program that aims to address the overutilization at many of our schools, as well as 
address our aging infrastructure. 

Since the 2009-2010 school year, student enrollment has increased by almost 21,000 students, an 
average of 2,100 students per year. As student enrollment growth continues, the focus of the 
growth is shifting from the elementary school level to the secondary level. We must be proactive 
and not fall behind in providing the programmatic spaces needed at our middle and high schools 
throughout the county. In addition, with each new CIP cycle, construction costs will increase, and 
therefore, any delay to our capital projects potentially will result in higher construction costs than 
reflected in the Board of Education's requested CIP. 

Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

850 Hungerford Drive, Room 149 ♦ Rockville, Maryland 20850 ♦ 240-740-3050 @ 



Toe Honorable Craig Rice 2 March 11, 2019 

The Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the 
FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program includes nine amendments that increase the 
approved CIP-four school specific projects and five countywide systemic projects. One of the 
countywide projects included in the amendments, the School Security Project, approximately is 
$28 million of the $51.1 requested increase. This project will address technology upgrades to 
various existing security systems, as well as provide secure entrance vestibules and guided 
building access for schools that currently do not have these features. Toe safety of all students and 
staff is a top priority of our school system, and we must provide a safe learning environment for 
all who enter our buildings. Therefore, it was vital that this amendment not be considered as part 
of the non-recommended reductions. 

Toe amendment to increase the Career and Technology Education (CTE) program during the 
revitalization/expansion project at Seneca Valley High School is essential to support the expanded 
program offerings for the CTE program, vital to our students' future success. Upon the release of 
the county executive's recommendation that did not include funding for the CTE program 
expansion at Seneca Valley High School, the Board of Education approved a supplemental 
appropriation and transfer of funds from three countywide systemic projects to secure the 
necessary funding for the additional programmatic spaces at Seneca Valley High School; therefore, 
this amendment will not be considered as part of the non-recommended reductions. 

Delays to the projects included in the Board of Education's Requested FY 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program will be a great 
disappointment to our school communities. All of the capital projects are essential in order to 
provide quality educational facilities for all MCPS students. However, adhering to the Education 
and Culture Committee's request, the following is the list of non-recommended reductions to the 
Board of Education's FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital 
Improvements Program. 

• Remove planning expenditures for the following new addition projects: 
o Highland View Elementary School Addition 
o Lake Seneca Elementary School Addition 
o Thurgood Marshall Elementary School Addition 

• Remove construction funding for the following approved addition projects: 
o Ronald McNair Elementary School Addition 
o Parkland Middle School Addition 

• Remove expenditures for the Blair G. Ewing Center Relocation project 
• Remove $5 million from the six-year CIP for the Major Capital Projects project 
• Remove the $2.6 million amendment for the Outdoor Play Space Maintenance Project 

The non-recommended reductions listed above closely align, by fiscal year, with the county 
executive's recommendation for the MCPS CIP. The non-recommended reductions total 
$51.32 million less than the Board of Education's requested CIP over the six-year period as shown 
in the chart below: 
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MCPS Non-Recommended Reduction 
Total 

Six Years FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY2022 FY 2023 FY2024 

-$51.324M SOM -$20.912M -$13.449M -$7.738M -$7.775M -$1.450M 

The non-recommended reductions incorporate expenditure shifts in approved projects that do not 
impact the scope or completion dates of those projects. In addition, as previously discussed, the 
non-recommended reductions incorporate the Board of Education's approved FY 20 I 9 
supplemental appropriation to transfer a total of $7.5 million-$2.5 million from the Planned 
Life-cycle Asset Replacement project, $2.0 million from the Restroom Renovation project, and 
$3 .0 million from the Roof Replacement project-to the Current Revitalization/Expansion project 
to expand the CTE program at Seneca Valley High School. 

We respectfully request that the County Council explore all possible alternatives that would 
maintain the funding levels included in the Board of Education's requested CIP submission. The 
non-recommended reductions noted above are not in a priority order since it is unknown the 
amount of funding the County Council will make available for school construction. We are hopeful 
that the County Council will recognize our extensive needs and increase the county executive's 
recommended capital funding for school construction projects. At that time, MCPS will work with 
County Council staff to adjust this non-recommended reduction to accurately reflect the County 
Council's funding level. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 240-740-3050 or Ms. Adrienne L. Karamihas, 
director, Division of Capital Planning, at 240-314-4700. 

AMZ:ak 

Copy to: 
Members of the County Council 
Members of the Board of Education 
Dr. Smith 

Sincerely, 

Andrew M. Zuckerman, Ed.D. 
Chief Operating Officer 

Ms. Karamihas 
Mr. Song 
Ms. Webb 



MEMORANDUM 

Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

March 8, 2019 

To: The Honorable Marc Eirich, County Executive 
The Honorable Nancy Navarro, President, Montgomery County Council 

From: 

Subject: Transmittal of Board ofEducati 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental Appropriation Request and Transfer of Funds-Current 
Revitalization/Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

BOE Meeting Date: 

Type of Action: 

JRS:AMZ:ak 

Attachment 

Copy to: 
Dr. Zuckennan 
Ms. Karamihas 
Mr. Song 

February 25, 2019 

Supplemental Appropriation-Current Revitalization/ 
Expansion Seneca Valley High School 

Montgomery County Office of Management and Budget 



Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

February 25,2018 

ACTION 
9.4 

MEMORANDUM 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Members of the Board of Education 

Jack R. Smith, Superint 

Fiscal Year 2019 Supplemental A propriation Request and Amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, Transfer 
of Funds from Restroom Renovations, Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement, 
and Roof Replacement Projects to the Current Revitalization and Expansion 
Project for Seneca Valley High School 

The revitalization/expansion project for Seneca Valley High School is currently under construction 
with a scheduled completion date of September 2020. The Board of Education's Requested 
FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program 
included an additional $7.5 million needed to support a modification to the scope of work 
for this project. The increased scope of work includes the construction of the master-planned shell 
on the fourth floor of the new building that will accommodate the expansion of additional 
Career and Technology Education programs at Seneca Valley High School. Our vision for the 
Seneca Valley High School project is to increase access to countywide Career and Technology 
Education programs and provide an upcounty hub for the Career and Technology Education 
program for Montgomery County Public Schools. 

The additional requested funds are critical to support completion of this project. Unfortunately, the 
county executive's recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 
Capital Improvements Program did not include any of the additional funding requested by the 
Board of Education. While we will work with our colleagues at the County Council to restore 
funding to the degree possible, we also must ensure that the Seneca Valley High School project 
can move forward with the scope and time frame envisioned in the Capital Improvements Program. 

Therefore, I recommend that the Board of Education request approval to transfer funds that already 
are approved in the capital budget for other countywide programs to the Seneca Valley High 
School project. This difficult decision is necessary to support the full implementation of this major 
project. Because of the importance of the count}wide projects to support our facility infrastructure, 

® 
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we will advocate for restoration of these funds by the County Council. We hope to implement 
the planned work in the Restroom Renovations, Planned Life-cycle Asset Replacement, and Roof 
Replacement projects if additional funds are available through the budget process. 

I recommend approval of the following resolution. 

WHEREAS, A Career Readiness External Review was conducted and provided recommendations 
to increase the number of students prepared for employment in high demand fields; and 

WHEREAS, The Seneca Valley High School revitalization/expansion project is under way 
and there is an opportunity to expand Career and Technology Education for students who reside 
in the upcounty area; and 

WHEREAS, The master planned shell on the fourth floor can be built out to accommodate 
additional Career and Technology Education programs during the revitalization/expansion project 
at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Education's Requested Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program included $7.5 million 
in the Current Revitalization/Expansion Project for Seneca Valley High School to expand 
the Career and Technology Education program; and 

WHEREAS, The county executive, in his recommended Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Budget 
and Amendments to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program did not include 
the funds requested by the Board of Education for the expansion of the Career and Technology 
Education program at Seneca Valley High School; and 

WHEREAS, It has been determined that in order to ensure the expansion of the Career and 
Technology Education program when the revitalization/expansion of Seneca Valley High School 
is complete, the funds for this modification must be approved before July 1, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, To ensure that this expansion moves forward consistent with the construction 
schedule and with the cost estimate provided for Seneca Valley High School, the superintendent 
of schools recommends a Fiscal Year 20 I 9 supplemental appropriation and amendment 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 transfer 
of funds; and 

WHEREAS, Approved expenditures in the adopted Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements 
Program would be transferred to the Current Revitalization/Expansion project for Seneca Valley 
High School from the following three projects as indicated in the following chart: 
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Project Six-Year 
FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 Total 

Restroom Renovations -$2.0M -$.SM -$.75M -$.75M 
Planned Life-cycle Asset 
Replacement -$2.SM -$I.OM -$.7SM -$.?SM 
RoofRenlacement -$3.0M -$I.SM -$!.SM -$OM 
Total to be Transferred -$?.SM -$3.0M -$3.0M -$I.SM 

now therefore be it 

Resolved. That the Board of Education request a Fiscal Year 2019 supplemental appropriation and 
amendment to the Fiscal Year 20 J 9--2024 Capital Improvements Program and a Fiscal Year 2019 
transfer of funds in the amount of $7.5 million for the Current Revitalization/Expansion project 
for Seneca Valley High School; and be it further 

Resolved, That as the approved expenditures in these countywide capital projects are critical 
to address building systems and aging infrastructure, the Board of Education urge 
the County Council, during its review of the Board of Education's requested amendments 
to the Fiscal Year 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, to identify funds to reinstate these 
expenditures; and be it further 

Resolved, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the county executive and County 
Council. 

JRS:AMZ:JS:ak 

® 



Current Revitalizations/Expansions 
(P926575) 

Category 

Sub Category 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools 

~ 
Cou"'>"Mde 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

OY.22/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing - Thru FY17 Est FY18 
_______ .. 

Planning, Design and SupeMsion 

Site Improvements and Utilities 
Construction 
Othe, 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE tSOOOs) 
41,890 31,260 6,528 4,102 4,102 /_ 'llr;W,O · · 
80,075 38,698 30,806 10,569 7,668 [ 2,901 ,,,;1,,/ 31.Afl' 

578,755 195,932 67,489 314,334 113,113 y.,,sf _gll.5&'I"" ~ 
19,582 6,507 2,609 10,446 3,538 6,908 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 273,397 107,434 ~ 128,421 ~ 1!11,581' 3,9,Qlla 
,811%'~ 3"1t..'l'I ~1/1,9 91,'1.I 1/p~ 1 

FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 529.739 228,566 44,235 256,918 81,110 59,551 86,257 
RecordatiOn Tax 92.433 31,583 16,013 44,837 17,110 25,423 Z304 
StateNd 58,331 33.552 24,n9 24,779 
Schools Impact Tax 38,735 10,214 13,604 12,917 5,422 7,495 
Contributions 2,791 2,791 

School Facilities Payment 209 179 ., 
Current Revenue: General .. .. 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 720,282 273,397 107,434 339,451 128,421 92,"69 88,561 

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT (SOOOs) 

Maintenance 2,668 1,334 1,334 
Energy 1,156 578 578 

NET IMPACT 3,824 1,912 1,912 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA tSOOO•> 

ApP!Oprialion FY··-· Suefi~\ili.. - -i,soo YNr Finl! App,opnalion 
Appropriation FY 20 Request Last FY's Cost Estimate 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure/ Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

638,623 

64,009 

574,554 

Partial Closeout Thru FY17 

New Partial Closeout 

Total Partial Closeout 

30,000 

30,000 

1,200,743 

212,940 

212,940 

This project combines all cwrent revitali1..aLion/c.xpansion projcL'IS .l!i prioritiL.ed by the FACT ilSSl.'SStnents. Future projcclS with planning. in J:Y 2019 or later an: in 
PDF No. 886S36. The Bonni of Education's FY 2017-2022 C'IP maintained the approvOO completion dates for the rt:\'italizationtcxpansion pmgrarn. I Jowcvcr. due 
lo fiscal constraints. the CoW1ty Council's Ddopted FYI 7-22 CIP includes .i one year delay of elcmcntury school n:vitali7.ation/expansion projcLiS beginning with 
Cold Spring ES, An FY 2017 i:!ppropriution wa .. 'i approved to build out the 24 classroom shell ut Wheaton I IS, nnc.l the lmlw1cc of funding for Wnysidc. Brmvn 
Station and Wheaton Woods elementary schools und ·11iomas Edi:.on I ligh School of Technology. An FY 2018 approptialion was appron .. -d lbr construclion liJ.nds 
for Seneca Valley I IS and Potomac. Maryvalc/Carl S.indburg. and LLLWmnorclemcnt.uy schools and planning funds for "fikk.'11/R.ock Tc mice and Ea<ttCm middle 
schools and Poolesville ~IS. With regards to Seneca Valley HS, this project will expand the existing school to accommodate 2.400students. TIie enrollment at 
Seneca Valley I IS is projected to be 1.499 studcnL-. by the end of the six•ycarplanning period. With a capacity of2.-t00 scats., there will be npprnximately 900 scats 
available to accommodalCS students from Clarksburg and Northwest highs schools \\·hen the project is complcle. The Montgomery County OITIL'C of legislative 
Oversight relca"L'<i a study in July 2015 regurding the MCPS rcvitnli:zation/expansion pmgr.un. I3n.-.cd on the n.1,ort, MCPS reconvened the FAC...I" review 
committee to update the FACT methodology used to rank schools. Since the approach to rea .. ~~-. and prioritize schools will continue into the development of the 
FY 2019·2024 CIP, the Board or Educutiun approved an amcndmenl to the Board of Edm.:alion's Requested FY 2018 Capital Budge! and Amendments to the FY 
20l7•2022 CIP lo shill planning funds for four elementary school pmjccL,; from FY 2018 to FY 2019. TI1is shill in planning expendilun.-s will nol impact the 
L'Olnpletion dutt.-s for these projeets. llte Counl)' CoWlcil, in the adopted FY 2017·2022 Amcmh.."ll CJP approvt:d 01e Board ofEducution's request. /rn FY 2019 
appropriation \\'.ts approved for the balance or fw1ding for thn.'C elementary school projccL'i and one high .school project and com,1ruction funding ti,r one middle 
school project. 

DISCLOSURES 

MCPS 8SSl.'tts tJmt this project confonns lo the requirement or relevant local plans, as rcquin.'1.1 by the Maryland Economic Growth. Resource Pmtcction and 
Planning Act 

COORDINATION 



Planned Life Cycle Asset Repl: MCPS 
(P896586) 

Category 

Sub Category 

Plannlng Area 

MontgOO"lel'f County Publie Schools 

Cou-Co.mt,,v,;de 

Date Last Modified 

Administering Agency 

Status 

0&'1B/18 

Public Schools 

Ongoing 

•·E!Miifiiiiiij,illlm•111111•m1111 
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOs) 

Planning, Design and Supervision 12,747 3,947 1,000 7,600 1,500 1,500 900 900 1,500 
Site lmprovaments and Utililies 13,645 10,245 700 Z?OO 500 500 ~350 ,,_350 500 
Construction 120,960 66,203 9,257 45,500 8,000 ~ P""'" ~ 8,000 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 80,395 10,957 ~ 10,000 18;IJllo j,/NJIJ' l;lloo 10,000 

ir.N ,i<id- 5?>,(11» 'flPD '7~l>'7,zS'O 
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 135,059 69,309 9,750 58,000 10,000 10,00:, 8,000 

OualJfted Zcne Academy Funds 6,123 5.520 603 

Aging Schools Program 6.068 5.484 "" State Aid 102 102 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 147,352 80,395 10,957 56,000 10,000 10,000 8,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000s) 

Appropriation FY 19 Request 

Appropriation FY 20 Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 

Expenditure I Encumbrances 
Unenrumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

10,000 

~ q,cn 
94,833 

74,876 

19,957 

Year First Appropriation 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 

Partial CIOseout Thru FY17 

New Partial Closeout 

Total Partial Closeout 

8,000 10,000 

8,000 10,000 

1,500 

600 

8,000 

10,000 

10,000 

10,000 

FY89 

115,762 

2,903 

2,003 

This project fund~ a comprehensive and ongoing plan to replace key facility and site components based on an i1w1:ntol)· or their age and conditions. A 
wmpreh1.•nsivc inventory of uJI such compoJ11..--nts ha.'i been a.-iSi."tl1blcd so that n:pluccmcnts can be anticipiltcd and oo:omplishcd in u planned and cxdcriy manner. 
Facility t.'Omponenl.S included in lhis project are code com:ctions. physkal 1.-ducation focilily/field improvements. school facilit) c.xt1.'l"ior n.-surfocing, partitions. doors. 
lighting, mL-dia u.'t1ti..T security gates. bleachers, commWlication systems. and flooring, An FY 2016 sup('llemcntal upprorriatiun in the ,unount of$603.000 wa.<; 
approv1.-d as part of the state's ASP program and an FY 2016 supplemental upprupriation in the amowll of $901.000 \\a.<; appmved as part of the state's QZAB 
program. An FY 2017 apprupri.uion was approved to ad<ln.-ss fodlity cumponcnts in school facilities that have reached thcc.'tld of their lilC-<..·yclc. An FY 2017 
supplemental nppropriation of$578,000 was npprovcd through the slate's QZAB program. An FY 2018 appropriation \V'dS approved to 1.·onlinuc !his pmjec1.A11 FY 
2018 suppk>Jncntal appropriation in the amount of $604.000 wa,; approvL--d m; part of the state's ASP pmgrcUn and $603,000 n~.i.-. approved a,; part of the state's 
QZAB program. An FY 2019 uppropriation wa'i apprO\·cd lo continue d1is level of clfort project For a list or projects complcti..-d during the summer of2017. sec 
Appendix R of the FY 2019 Educ.atfonal Facilities Masti..-r Plan. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expcnditun.-s will continue indclinitcly. MCPS a'iscrts t.hnt I.his prqjl.'!ct co11J0m1s to the requirement of relcvW1t local plm1:,, a;;; required by d1c Maryland Economic 
Gmwth, Resource l'mLcclion w1d Pltuming Act 

COORDINATION 

l·Y 2019-- Sal.ufos and \\1ages: S497K. Fringe Henelils: $198K, Workyt.:ur..: 6 FY 2020-1024 -- Salaries aml W.igc:,: $2.485M F,ingc Benefits: $990K, 
Wml1·cars: 30 

® 



Restroom Renovations 
(P056501) 

Category 

Sub Category 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 05117/16 

Counlywide Administering Agency Public Schools 

Cc:unfywde Status Ongoing 

•+1111t11111n--11••••••111 
Planning, Design and SupeNision 

Construction 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE (SOOOsl 

s.400 1,2so 225 3,975 ns «D~ sso 550 ns 
35,295 12,745 2,025 20,525 3,225 #-;p,,,o ~ .P'"_;!,060 4,225 

~ 14,025 2,250 ~ 4,000 .)..«I _,,ear; 3,11011" 5,000 

~ r6° .1~,go 31® p1r;o a-1C'O 
1 FUNDING SCHEDULE ($0005) 

775 
4,225 

5,000 

G.O. Bonds 40,ns 14,025 

14,025 

2,250 24,500 4,000 3,500 3,500 3.500 5,000 5,000 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 40,775 2,250 24,500 4,000 3,500 3,!500 3,500 5,000 5,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($000sJ 

Appropriation FY 19 Request 

Approprtation FY 20 Request 

Cumulative Appropriation 
Expenditure I Encumbralloes 
Unencumbeflld Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

4,000 Year First Appropriation 

,..J,i8e ~fil'O Last FY's Cost Estimate 

16,275 

14,235 

2,040 

FY05 

16.275 

This project v.ill provide needed mod iii cations to specific area,; of restroom ri1cilitics. A study was conducted in FY 2(X):I to evaluate n.~1nx1ms for all schools that 
were built or rcnovutcd before 1985. Rulings wen: based upon visual inspections ufd1c cxh1ing mutcrials a11d tixtun..-s <L'i of August I, 2003. Ruling.., lllSO wen; bo.~d 
on conversations \\ilh the building services managers. principals, vice principals, and stallS ahout the existing. 1:onditions oflhc restroom focilitk.-s. ·nlC numcri1: 
rnling for each school WiL'- based on an emluation mctlmd using a pn..-'SCt number scah: tor the <L'i~-ssmcnt of the cxisiing plumbing fr\:turcs, :1cc~sorics, and mom 
linish materials. In FY 2010, a second round of us.<;es.~mcnL"l \\c...TC 1:omple11.-c;t. which included a total or 110 sclux,b. including holding fo.dlilics. BY FY 2018 a!I 
110 schools assessed wen: rompleted. An FY 2019 appropriation ,,as appnm:d for the m:,;t phase of this project. 
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Roof Replacement: MCPS 
(P766995) 

Category 

Sub Category 

Planning Area 

Montgomery County Public Schools Date Last Modified 05117118 

Co.mt,w.de Administering Agency Public Schools 

CountfMde Status Ongoing 

•·Eliii·IFF!til·h•a•••••-
ExPENDITURE SCHEDULE ($0005) 

Planning, Design and Supervision 11,CXX) 650 10,150 1,550 2,200 1,000 1,000 2,200 2,200 

Construction 102,586 34,586 8,650 59,350 9,950 9,800 8,000 8,000 11,800 11,BCO 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ~ 34,586 9,500 IPl,600'°11,500 ~!,llff" 9,000 14,000 14,000 

uo,~b l.h,Wv I 0\ ctx) 'I s-a'D 
FUNDING SCHEDULE ($000s) 

G.O. Bonds 108,761 34,586 7,406 66,769 8,769 12,000 9,000 9,000 14,000 14.COO 

State Aid 4,825 2,094 2,731 2,731 

TOTAL FUNDING SOURCES 113,586 34,586 9,500 69,500 11,500 12,000 9,000 9,000 14.000 14,000 

APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURE DATA ($0005) 

Appropriation FY 19 Request 

Appropriation FY 20 Requesl 

Cumulative Appropriation 

E.xpenditure I Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

11,500 Year First Appropriation 

~ 10
1 
bdb Last_ FY's Cost Estimate 

44,086 Partial Closeout Thru FY17 

34.196 New Partial Closeout 

9,890 Total Partial Closeoul 

FY76 

84,239 

6,653 

6,653 

'Ille increasing age of buildings has created a baddog or work to n.j)lace roofs on 1hcirc~p,.'1:tcd 20 year life q•de. Rool~ nre n .• 1-,l,1ced when schools an: 1101 in Sl.."Ssion. 
and are scheduled during the summer. ll1is is an mmual rcquc..-sL llindcd since FY 1976. /\n FY 2017 approp1iution \\-'lL'i approved for p;.u1ial roof ~placemcnl'i at 
Ashhunon, Broad Acres, Falbm11.-ad. Forcsl Knolls.. G-.·orgian forest Meadow I hilt. and Westbrook clcmcnlary sdux,ts: ·n1oma,; Pyle Mir.Jdlc School and Albert 
Einstein I ligh School: and a full replacement at Rosa Parks Middle School. An FY 2018 appmpriation ,,a.; approved for purtial roof rcplaccrm:nL~ at Bmokhavcn. 
Fannland. Fox Chapel w1d Gn:crmood elementary schools: and. \\'inston Churchill. Damascus, and Springbrook high schools. TI1e request also will Ii.ind lull roof 
n:plucernents at GennanlO\\TI, Highland View, and Poolcs\'iilc elementary schools. An FY 2019 .ipprupriation was "-'~JLJested for partial roof n:plaL'ClllL"nl'i m 
I lighland. Jackson Road. and Snlly K. Ride elementary schools; Julius West Middle School; Clarksburg. lJmnasclls. and Springbrook high schlX>ls: nnd, a full 
n.xif replacement al Shady Grove Middle School. However. U1e County Council reduced the FY 2019 Dppmprialion by $4 million. Therefore. the list ~l10m1 above 
will be alig11i..'f.i with lhc nppmved funding level for FY 2019. 

DISCLOSURES 

Expenditures will L'Olllinuc imlelinitcly. MCPS a'i..'il..'11.'i Umt U1i~ pmjecl conl(mns tu the n.-quircment ofrdevant loail plans . ..L'i nx1uired by tlic Mur)'land h:onumic 
(inl\\1h, Rcsoun:c Prolcction and Planning Acl. 

COORDINATION 

FY 2019-Salwics and Wag-.-s: $260K. Fringe Bcnclils: $120K. Workycars: 3 FY 2020-2024 - Sa!aric::- and Wages: $I.3M. Fringe l3cncliL-;: $6001-.:. 
Worl<ycan;:15 
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Office of the Superintendent of Schools 
MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Rockville, Maryland 

March 25, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Board of Education 

From: Jack R. Smith, Superintendent of Schools 

Subject: Northwood High School Possible Holding Center Facilities 

DISCUSSION/ ACTION 

As part of its review of the Superintendent's Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments 
to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program, the Board of Education approved the capital 
projects for Charles W. Woodward High School and Northwood High School. On November 27, 2018, 
the Board of Education approved that the Northwood High School project would be constructed 
with students off-site (Resolution 524-18). The Board further directed that "all possible solutions 
be considered for a holding school to include, but not be limited to, a newly constructed 
Charles W. Woodward High School, commercial property, and/or other Montgomery County Public 
Schools property." 

Dr. Andrew M. Zuckerman, chief operating officer, and his staff conducted a comprehensive analysis 
of possible facility options that could serve as a holding center for Northwood High School during 
its construction. The primary objectives for this review were to determine whether there was an option 
that could be accomplished closer to Northwood High School than Charles W. Woodward 
High School, and whether an option could be accomplished more quickly than the proposed time line 
using both school facilities. 

Staff engaged with an external consultant, a realtor, and an architect to identify properties that could 
meet the space and location requirements. From an initial identification of 13 total sites, the team 
focused on 5 sites in addition to Charles W. Woodward High School to evaluate as potential holding 
center options. In addition to the consultants' evaluation of the properties, buildings, and costs, 
Montgomery County Public Schools staff analyzed the relative transportation operations and impacts 
for each site. 

The final report of this evaluation was presented to the Board on March 14, 2019. Staff also shared 
information from the report with and collected feedback from the Superintendent's Educational 
Facilities Planning Advisory Group; a community meeting with Northwood Cluster representatives 
and parents/guardians; and Northwood High School staff. 

@ 



Members of the Board of Education 2 March 25, 2019 

Following this thorough review of possible options, I am recommending that Northwood High School 
utilize the Charles W. Woodward High School site as a holding school during construction. 
The initial phasing concept that I outlined in my Recommended FY 2020 Capital Budget and 
Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program continues to be the most cost 
effective approach, and I do not believe that another option offers such significant benefits in terms 
of time frame, location, and feasibility that it would warrant the increased cost it would incur. 
In sum, the analysis demonstrated that: 

• Charles W. Woodward High School appears to be the best option for a holding center 
for Northwood High School during this period; 

• While the Edwin W. Broome Middle School site could be an option for a future holding center, 
it would require extensive work and reconstruction, resulting in a potentially longer time frame 
for Northwood High School and significantly greater capital budget costs than currently 
planned; and 

• The remaining sites are either too small or not well located for future use following the need 
for significant investment. 

This exercise has provided the due diligence necessary to confirm the efficacy of moving forward 
with the use of Charles W. Woodward High School as a holding center following initial 
construction of the new Charles W. Woodward High School facility. This approach will ensure that 
Northwood High School students and staff have the least disruptive experience possible during 
their major construction, and that both the renovated and expanded Northwood High School 
and the reopened Charles W. Woodward High School will provide excellent instructional spaces and 
much needed capacity for Montgomery County Public Schools high school students. At the same time, 
we have learned a great deal during this process and will use the information in the report and analysis 
to inform the integration of adaptive re-use of nontraditional facilities into our capital planning 
as we move forward. 

I recommend approval of the following resolution. 

WHEREAS, The Board of Education received a report and presentation on March 14, 2019, providing 
an analysis and evaluation of five properties that feasibly·could accommodate Northwood High School 
as a holding center during the construction phase of the Northwood High School Classroom Addition 
and Facility Upgrade Capital Project; and 

WHEREAS, While each of the five properties has some advantages and some disadvantages, none 
offers significant benefits over the use of Charles W. Woodward High School in terms of location, 
time frame, or other operational considerations to warrant the substantial costs that would have 
to be incurred above the funding that already has been requested in the Board of Education's Requested 
FY 2020 Capital Budget and Amendments to the FY 2019-2024 Capital Improvements Program; and 

WHEREAS, Completing an initial phase of construction at Charles W. Woodward High School will 
provide an appropriate educational space for accommodating the comprehensive high school program 
needs of Northwood High School; now therefore be it 



Members of the Board of Education 3 March 25, 2019 

Resolved, That the Northwood High School Classroom Addition and Facility Upgrade Capital 
Project be constructed with students off-site, and that Northwood High School operate at the 
Charles W. Woodward High School as a temporary holding facility during the construction period; 
and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools staff works with the Department of Transportation 
and Northwood High School administration and staff to ensure that student and family transportation 
needs are met during the time students are relocated off-site; and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools work with the Montgomery County Department 
of Health and Human Services to ensure that the services provided through the School-based Wellness 
Center continue during the time students are relocated off-site; and be it further 

Resolved, That Montgomery County Public Schools work with Northwood High School staff 
and administration to ensure after-school and athletic activities are provided to students during the time 
students are relocated off-site. 

JRS:AMZ:emc 
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Category 
Subcategory 
Planning Area 

Cost Element 
wiannmg, Ues1gn & ~uperv1s10n 
Land 
Site Improvements anaUtiht1es 
Construct10n 
Otlier 

-----

Total 

t<:nergy 
MamtenariCe 
"rogram Staff 
Net Impact 

Description 

Francis Scott Key MS Solution 
Montgomery County Public Schools 
Individual Schools 
White Oak 

Exoenditures Schedule ($000) 

Thru Est. Total 
Total FY17 FY18 6 Years FY19 FY20 

2b' l l LO' l ' 
l 0 l ' 0 l 

359 l 0 JS, C 0 
1,593 -{ 0 1,JJ4 0 l 

19! 0 l, 16( 0 l 

~,414 II u 2,31 I ' I 

I ~:!111 g/ 
Funding Schedule ($000) 

0 peratme B d u get Impact ($000) 

Date Last Modified 
Administering Agency 
Status 

FY21 FY22 FY23 
] I( II )I 

0 0 0 
l LO< YI --
C 32, ~ 
0 l oO 

1111 nn• , ... 

l rn1 

DRAFT 

March 15, 2019 
MCPS 
Facility Planning 

Beyond 
FY24 6 Years 

L. ( 

0 -- 0 
-1 ~-7 

650 ·-59 
IOU -~ 

,, YI 

~--

--

Due to increasing enrollment growth, this project includes funds to design and construct four permanent middle school classrooms 
serving the Francis Scott Key Middle School service area in the Northeast Consortium. These additional classrooms would meet capacity 
requirements under the Subdivision Staging Policy, avoiding a residential moratorium in the Key MS service area. The County Council 
anticipates that ultimately the Board of Education will request a specific project that will add at least these classrooms by the start of the 
2024-2025 school year at the latest, and that these funds would be used towards that purpose. 

Capacity 
Teaching Stations Added: 4 

Appropriation and Expenditure Data Coordination Map 
Date First Annrooriation 1$000 

First Cost Estimate Current Scooe /FY20) 

Last FY's Cost Estimate 0 

Annrooriation Reauest FY19 0 

k'""'ronriation Reauest Est. FY20 0 

Sunnlemental Annroc. Reouest 0 

Transfer 0 

Cumulative Annrooriation 0 

EX""""nditures/Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance 0 



Utilization Review of Selected Projects 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Downcounty Consortium (Northwood HS) ES Utilitlzatlon TEST YEAR 

Approved Cluster Capacity (Northwood Area Only) 2,985 2,985 2,985 2,985 2,985 2,985 

Enrollment (Northwood Area Only) 3,385 3,316 3,263 3,246 3,292 3,352 

Space Available (deficit) (400) (331) (278) (261) (307) (367) 

Utilization 113.4% 111.1% 109.3% 108.7% 110.3% 112.3% 

Highland View ES Capacity 288 288 288 288 288 288 

Highland View ES Enrollment 440 410 385 377 383 389 

Space Available (deficit) (152) (122) (97) (89) (95) (101) 

Utilization 152.8% 142.4% 133.7% 130.9% 133.0% 135.1% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? No 

Comment: Cluster utilization is overutilized but below moratorium levels. However, the Highland View ES service area is currently in moratorium and will remain 

so in FY20. The cluster as a whole is also currently in moratorium because of the high school seat deficit. If the Woodward HS seats for Northwood are counted, the 

cluster as a whole can go out of moratorium in FY20 although the Highland View ES service area would remain in moratorium. Planning Department Staff are 

not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Seneca Valley Cluster ES Utilization 

Approved Cluster Capacity 

Enrollment 
Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

Lake Seneca ES Capacity 

Lake Seneca ES Enrollment 

Space Available (deficit) 

Utilizat ion 

2,398 

2,334 

64 

97.3% 

415 

545 

(130) 

131.3% 

2,398 2,398 

2,312 2,363 

86 35 

96.4% 98.5% 

415 415 

532 581 

(117) (166) 

128.2% 140.0% 

TEST YEAR 
2,398 2,398 2,398 2,398 
2,335 2,326 2,358 2,D70 

63 72 40 328 
97.4% 97.0% 98.3% ~ 

415 415 415 

576 568 588 
(161) (153) (173) 

138.8% 136.9% 141.7% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Christa McAuliffe ES will have a projected 185 surplus seats in FY25. Waters Landing ES: 46 seats 

Comment: Cluster utilization is below 100%. However, the Lake Seneca ES service area is currently in moratorium and will remain so for FY20. Planning Staff are 

not aware of any substantive development applications in this service area. 

2,398 
1,950 

448 

SU" 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Quince Orchard Cluster ES Utilization TEST YEAR 

Approved Cluster Capacity 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 2,982 
Enrollment 3,217 3,231 3,229 3,243 3,267 3,304 
Space Available (deficit) (235) (249) (247) (261) (285) (322) 
Utilization 107.9% 108.4% 108.3% 108.8% 109.6% 110.8% 

Thurgood Marshall ES Capacity 558 558 558 558 558 558 
Thurgood Marshall ES Enrollment 689 687 705 724 728 737 
Space Available (defici1) (131) (129) (147) (166) (170) (179) 
Utilization 123.5% 123.1% 126.3% 129.7% 130.5% 132.1% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Brown Station ES is projected to have 191 surplus seats In FY25. 

Comment : The cluster is overutilized but not in moratorium. Relief of Rachel Carson via Dufief ES Addition/ Facility Upgrade in FY23 wi ll further reduce 

overutilization. However, the Thurgood Marshall ES service area will go into moratorium in FY20. Planning Staff are not aware of any substantive development 
applications in this service area. 

~ 2,982 
2,610 2,6,0 
au 312 

89.5% 89.5" 
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FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 

Oowncounty Consortium (Parkland MS) MS Utilization (NOTE: Parkland Is split 60/40 with the Wheaton & Kennedy HS Areas) 
Approved Cluster Capacity (Wheaton HS) 1,440 1,547 1,547 1,547 

Enrollment 1,617 1,620 1,636 1,671 
Space Available (deficit) (177) (73) (89) (124) 
Utilization 

Approved Cluster Capacity (Kennedy HS) 

Enrollment 

Space Available (deficit) 
Utilization 

Parkland MS Capacity 

Parkland MS Enrollment 
Space Available (deficit) 

Utilization 

112.3'.4 

1,567 

1,741 

(174) 
111.1% 

948 

1,067 

(1 19) 

112.6% 

104.7% 

1,567 

1,744 
(177) 

111.3% 

948 
1,077 
(129) 

113.6% 

105.8% 108.0% 

1,676 1,676 

1,773 1,777 

(97) (101) 

105.8% 106.0% 

948 948 
1,093 1,107 
(145) (159) 

115.3% 116.8% 

TEST YEAR 

1,547 1,547 
1,722 1,772 

(175) (225) 
111.3°.4 114.6% 

1,676 1,676 

1,829 1,875 
(153) (199) 

109.1% 111.9% 

948 948 
1,139 1,168 

(191) (220) 
120.1% 123.2% 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Not in adjacent MS service areas. There is some capacity at Lee MS after its addition is complete 

Comment : The two clusters served by Parkland MS (Wheaton and Kennedy) are overutilized but not in moratorium. Removal of the addtion construction 
makes the cluster utilization marginally worse. However, the Parkland MS service area will go into moratorium in FY20 without the addition project. 

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 2028 2033 
Northwest MS Cluster Utilization TEST YEAR 
Approved Cluster Capacity 3,716 3,716 3,716 3,716 3,716 3,716 3,n& 
Enrollment 4,188 4,170 4,181 4,177 4,176 4,191 3,870 
Space Available (deficit) (472) (454) (465) (461) (460) (475) 11541 
Utilization 112.7% 112.2% 112.5% 112.4% 112.4% 112.8% JOU" 

Ronald McNai, ES Capacity 626 626 626 626 626 626 
Ronald McNair ES Enrollment 850 840 847 845 865 845 
Space Available (deficit) (224) (214) (221) (219) (239) (219) 
Utilization 135.8% 134.2% 135.3'.4 135.0% 138.2% 135.0%• 

Capacity Available at Nearby Schools? Yes. Damestown ES is projected to have 113 surplus seats in FY25 but all other schools are over-utilized. 

Comment: The Northwest cluster is overutilized but not in moratorium. Removal of the addtion construction makes the cluster utilization marginally worse. 
However, the McNair ES service area will go into moratorium in FY20 without the addition project. 

3,716 
3,800 

184) 
:uiz.. 
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